
Macintosh 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Upgrade Guide 



<-»·' c:_ 1 - '--~ I 

······~ 
f~··~~ ... 
\ ,{"&.--;: 
(} ... .. 

Macintosh 

• • • Upgrade Guide 



• Apple Compute.r, Inc. 
© 1994 Apple Computer, Inc. All rights reserved. 

Under the copyright laws. this manual may not be copied, in whole or in part. wi thout the 
written consent of Apple. Your rights to the software are governed by the accompanying 
soft ware license agreement. 

The Apple logo is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc., registered in !he U.S. and olher 
count ries. Use of the "keybomd" Apple logo (Option-Shi 1"1 -K) for commercial purposes witJwut 
the prior wrillen consenl of Apple may constitule lrademark infringement and unfair 
compel ilion in violation or federal and state laws. 

Every efforl has been made to ensure tlult the information in this manual is accurate. Apple is 
not responsib le for printi ng or clerical errors. 

Apple Computer. Inc. 
I Infinite Loop 
Cuperti no. CA 950 14-2084 
(408) 996- 10 I 0 

Apple, the Apple logo, AppleTalk, LaserWritcr, Mac intosh. and PowerBook are trademarks of 
Apple Computer. Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. 

AppleMail. AppleScri pt. At Ease. Balloon Help, ColorSync, Finder. PlainTalk, PowerShare, 
PowerTalk, QuickDraw. QuickTime, and TrucTypc arc trademarks of Apple Computer. Inc. 

Adobe, Adobe Ill ustrator. Adobe Photoshop. Adobe Type Manager. and PostScript are 
trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated, which may be registered in certain jurisdict ions. 

Exposure is a registered tmdemark of Preferred Publishers, Inc. 

Helvetica and Times are regislered trademarks of Linotype Company. 

QMS is a registered lrademark of QMS. Inc. 

Quark X Press is a registered trademark of Quark, Inc. 

SuperPainl is a registered tmdemark of Aldus Corporation. 

Tektronix is a registered trademm·k of Tektronix. Inc. 

Simultaneously published in the United States and Canada. 

Mention of lhird-party products is for informational purposes only and constitutes neil her an 
endorsement nor a recommendation. Apple assumes no responsib ili ty with regard to the 
performance or usc of these products. 



Contents 
• • • • • • 

1 Before You Install System 7.5 1 
Step I: Decide what to install 

Macintosh system software version 7.5 2 

QuickDraw GX publishing software 3 

PowerTalk electronic mai l and collaboration software 4 

Step 2: Check your computer's bui lt- in memory 5 

Step 3: When you are ready to install 5 

2 Installing System Software Version 7.5 7 
Step I: Use the Safe Install Uti li ty 7 

Step 2: Use the Insta ller 10 

New icon on your screen 12 

3 Installing QuickDraw GX 13 
Step I: Install QuickDraw GX software 13 

New icon on your screen 15 

Step 2: Create a desktop icon for the POD Maker 16 

\Jsing QuickDraw GX util ities 17 

Using Type 1 fonts with QuickDraw GX 17 

Enabling Type 1 PostScript fon ts 18 

iii 



, 
4 Installing PowerTalk 19 

Step I: Insta ll PowerTalk software 19 

New icons on your screen 21 

Step 2: Set up your system 22 

Setting up without a PowerShare serve r account 22 

Setting up with a PowerShare server account 25 

Step 3: Name your computer on the network 28 

lltrning off PowerTalk 29 

5 Getting Help 31 
Getting answers to your questions 32 

Getting answers with the Topics button 33 

Getting answers w ith the Index button 35 

Gett ing answers with the Look For button 37 

Tips for using Macintosh Guide 39 

Identify ing objects on th e screen 40 

Learning useful shortcuts 41 

6 What's New 43 
Macintosh system software version 7.5 44 

Compatibility with DOS and Windows fil es 44 

Easy fi le opening 45 

Macintosh Drag and Drop 46 

Find File 47 

Windowshade 48 

Submenus fo r the Apple menu 49 

Date and time display 50 

Stickies 51 

Automating system tasks 52 

Si mpleText word processor 53 

iv Con tents 



Mobile Computing 54 

Simp] ifyi ng basic tasks 57 

Extensions Manager 62 

Automatic powe r off 63 

Support for TCP/!P networking 64 

High-quality audio 64 

Audio CD player 65 

More colorful desktop patterns 66 

Shut Down 66 

QuickTime extension 67 

New Scrapbook 67 

New Note Pad 68 

Support for Roman-language keyboards 68 

Button Disabler 69 

Telephone Manager 69 

Multitasking support 69 

Universal enabler 70 

Support fo r large volumes 70 

QuickDraw GX printing and publi shing 70 

Easier printing 70 

More powe rful printing dialog boxes 71 

Printer sharing 72 

Portable docume nts 73 

Typography 74 

Consistent color 75 

QuickDraw GX support fo r internationa l tex t formats 75 

Contents v 



PowerTalk collaboration services 76 

Your universa l desktop mailbox 77 

Catalogs 77 

Key chain securi ty 78 

AppleMai I 79 

Your digital signature 79 

7 Troubleshooting 81 
Problems cluri ng installation 81 

Problems using System 7.5 84 

Problems using QuickDraw GX 86 

Problems using PowerTalk 88 

Appendix A Using the Custom Install Option 89 

Appendix B Performing a Clean Installation 93 

Appendix C Testing for Compatibility 97 

Index 101 

vi Contents 



Before You Install System 7.5 
• • • • • • 

Step 1 : Decide what to install 

T he System 7.5 upgrade package consists of three major components: 

• software to upgrade your computer to Macintosh system software 

version 7.5 

• QuickDraw GX fo r more powerful printing, typography, and color 

publishing ca pabi li ties 

• PowerTal k electronic mail a nd collaboration software 

The next pages briefly describe the features o f each component. After you 

install Macintosh system software version 7.5, you may also want to insta ll 

Quick.Draw GX and PowerTalk. 

For more detai led information on new featu res, see C hapters 5 and 6 

of this book. 



Macintosh system software version 7.5 

Before you can install QuickDraw GX or PowerTalk, you need to upgrade 
your Macintosh system software to version 7.5. 

System 7.5 includes new features that enhance productivity and make it easier 
to work with other users. Features incl ude enhanced compatibility with DOS 
and Windows fi les and disks, the ability to move information by dragg ing and 
dropping, step-by-step guidance for Jearn i ng and completing tasks, and the 
ability ro automate tasks. You also get Finder enhancements, such as 
submenus for the Apple menu, a menu-bar clock, more colorful screen 
patterns, an improved Find File command , automati c tracking of recently 
used items, and on-screen notes. 

Stickies let you create 
on-screen reminder 

messages. 

rile [ dll llwu• loOe l 
About Thl ~ Mnclntosll ... 

!§: APiliCCO lludlo I'IO!JOI 
(:] Aulomnted Tn ~ k.s 

tJ Cnlculnlot 
~ Choo~er 

6J Coutrol Pnncls 

~ rtnll fl l o 
tB .Ji g~cuu l'uzzlo 
0 Key Cntts. 
CJ Ml'lil nnll CnHtlug~ 
t:J Note fliHI 

WindowShade 
reduces screen clutier 
by letling you collapse 
windows. 

iir:=_ Moclntnsll llll 

The Guide Menu 
provides interactive, 
step-by-step guidance 
for tasks. 

'"""'L...J...._You can open and 
work with DOS disks 
and files. 

Gil Accent Ap111i t o1ions ~ 

The Apple menu - -!Jij·Jii, C· iiJll .. [iiiiiilr("'0Lc~u~cr~l~o ~~~~·~IJ~o·~· ==:1 
provides improved !C'.i neccnl seouo•• ~ ProJe clre commendollons 

1B 4icraplJook 
access to recently <f1 \licklc• 
used documents, A . Shut Oooun 

applications, and 
servers. 

2 Chapter 1 

Script Editor lets 
you automate tasks 
by recording your 
actions. 

You can move information between 
documents or onto the desktop by 
dragging and dropping it. The Scrapbook, 
Note Pad, and Simple Text support the 
drag-and-drop feature. 



You can use the 
desktop printing 

feature to print by 
dragging documents 

to the printer icon. 

QuickDraw GX publishing software 

QuickDraw GX softwa re provides simpl er. more powerful prin ti ng and fon t 

handling a nd improves your co mputer·s color publishing capabilities. You can 

also create doc uments that other Qu ickDraw GX users can view and print, 
even when they don't have the application program or fonts used to create 

the document. 

The Printing menu provides 
easy access to additional print 

capabilities. 

You can share printers over a 
network and use passwords 

to restrict access. 

Input frays ... 
£Htens1on 

Portable Digital 
Documents (PODs) 
can be viewed and 
printed by other 
QuickDraw GX 
users-even if they 
don't have the program 
or fonts used to create 

~~~if- the document. 

You create portable 
documents with the POD 
Maker on your desktop. 

Before You Install System 7.5 3 



PowerTalk electronic mail and collaboration software 

PowerTalk electronic mai l and collaboration sof'lware allows you to exchange 

electronic mail with other PowerTalk users ei ther without a server or through 

a PowerShare server. You can route mai l from various electronic mai l services 

to a single, personalized mailbox. Using mail gateways, PowerTalk accepts 

communications from additional on l ine services. 

You can use AppleMail to 
send and reply to mail. 

Catalogs provides access to information 
you need when collaborating with 

individuals and groups. 

Mail and Catalogs -H.eajim:mall(~~~~rtitl 
(in the Apple menu) 

provides quick 
access to PowerTalk 

capabilities. 

4 Chapter 1 

The Key Chain provides 
access to all network servers 

and other services through 
a single access code. 

Use the DigiSign Utility program 
to request approval of a Signer 
file so you can sign your 
documents electronically. 



Step 2: Check your computer's built-in memory 

System software version 7.5 requires that your Macintosh have at least 
4MB (4,096K) of built-in memory. I f your computer has more memory, 
you can install QuickDraw GX and PowerTalk. 

To find out how much memory your computer has, follow the instructions 
below. 

Open the Apple (•) menu and choose About This Macintosh. 

2 Look at the number next to "Total Memory." 

3 To decide what to install, follow the guidelines in the table below. 

If memory equals You can install 

Atleast8,192K (16,384K on a Power Macintosh) System 7.5 with OuickDraw GX and PowerTalk 

4,096K (8, 192K on a Power Macintosh) System 7.5 only (You can install Quick Draw GX 
and Power Talk only after purchasing more 
memory.) 

Step 3: When you are ready to install 

To ensure a smooth upgrade to the new system soft\vare, it's important that 
you check your hard drive for problems and update the driver. 

Insert the Disk Tools disk into the floppy disk drive. 

The Disk Tools icon appears on your screen. 

(fyou)-e installing soji ware.fmm a CD: Open the Disk Tools folder (inside the 
T nstallation folder) on the CD. 

(f.m1.1i-e installing sr4hmre o1·er a netwo1k· Find Disk Tools on your fil e server, 
then skip to step 3. If you're not sure where to find Disk Tools, ask your 
network administrator. 

2 Double-click the Disk Tools disk icon to open it. 

Bel ore You Install System 7.5 5 



6 Chapter 1 

3 Double-click the Disk First Aid icon and follow the instructions on the screen. 

Disk Fi rst A id checks your hard drive for any problems. 

~ 
Disk Fit·s t Aid 

4 When you are finished, choose Quit from the File menu. 

5 Double-click the Apple HD SC Setup icon and follow the instructions on the screen. 

Apple HD SC Setup allows you to update the disk driver. 

~ 
c==J 

Apple HD SC: Setup 

6 Click Update. 

7 When you are finished, click Quit. 

8 Restart your computer. 

9 To continue installation, go to Chapter 2 ("Installing System Software Version 7.5"} in 
this book. 



Installing System Software Version 7.5 
• • • • • • 

Follow the instructions in this section to insta ll the la test version of 
Maci ntosh system software on your computer's hard disk. 

Step 1 : Use the Safe Install Utility 
To ensure a smooth upgrade to the new syste m software, it's important that 
you use the Safe Install Util ity on the disk labe led Before lOu Install. 

The Safe Insta ll Uti lity scans the System Folder on your computer's hard disk 

and identifi es ite ms that might be incompatible with System 7.5. Safe Instal l 

checks startup programs (also known as extensions or control pa ne ls) for 

compatibility. It does not check the compatibil ity of your application 

progra ms. 

With your computer turn ed on, fo llow these steps: 

IMPORTANT If At Ease software is installed o n your com puter, you must turn 

it off be fo re you use Safe install. For instruc tions, see the manua l that came 

with your At Ease software. 

Insert the disk called Before You Install into a floppy disk drive. Then double-click the 
disk's icon to open it. 

If you it! installing software jivm a CD: O pen the Before You Insta ll folder 
( inside the Installa tio n fo lder) on the C D. 

7 



8 Chapter 2 

{f youi-e installing sojiware over a netH·ork: Find the Safe Install Uti l ity on 

your lile server. I f you're not sure where it is, ask your network administrator. 

2 Open the Safe Install Utility by double-clicking its icon. 

~ 
S-afe lnsta 11 Utilibd 

T he Safe l nstall Utility's welcome screen appears. 

The S>.fe )n,;tall Utility will help you install 
Sjotem 7 5 •utces•fully. 
You can choose two options; 

Quick 
- ldentitieo potenti.llly incompatib le 

items in the Sy•tem Folder 

Detailed 
- Jdentir.cs potenti>Uy incomp>ti:J le 

>tern. m the S;stem Folder. and 
-Createsa ti<t o f all the a ppllcotions onyotrr 

Macintosh with tho vo t-dor na tr.e at-d 
phone number 

Please select your option ... 

3 Click Quick or Detailed to continue. 

( Ou to ile d ) U Ou lc l< 

If you clicked Detai led and you have more than one disk drive connected to 
your computer, a dialog box appears in which you can select the disks you 

want the Safe I nstall Utility to scan. An X appears next to the selected disks. 

M ake sure that your startup disk is selected, then cl ick O K to begin scanning 
the selected d isks. 

The Safe I nstall Util ity begins to scan your system. M essages repor t the 

progress of th e scan. 



I f the Safe Instal l U til ity finds incompatible or unknown items in the System 
Folder of your startup disk, you' ll see a message l ike the fol lowing: 

Safe Inst all has round 2 i tems ~ Crazy Clock !8J v 
that m ay cause probl ems af ter ID KC6DJ2 !81 
you Install Sys tem 7.5. 

Do you w ant to moue these items 
rrom t11e sys tem folder In to a 
new f older called "May Not Work 
With Sy st em 7.5"? 

(To tes t and re- Integrate these 
i tems after inst allation, see the 
appendlu of your "Macintosh 0 
Sy stem 7.5 Ut•grude Guide.") 

Nurnbtr' of de-ms: to mon . 2 [ Don' t Moue ) ll Moue ~ 

4 Click Move to move potentially incompatible items out of the System Folder. 

The Safe Install Uti l ity creates a new folder on d1e hard disk named May Not 
Work With System 7.5 and automatical ly moves all potentially incompatible 
items from the System Folder into the May Not Work With System 7.5 folder. 

After insta llation, you may want to re-activate individual items in the M ay 
Not Work With System 7.5 folder and test them for compatibility. For 

instructions, see Appendix C ("Testing for Compatibility") later in this book. 

W hen the Safe Install Utili ty has fi nished exami ning your system, you'll see 
a report on your screen. I f you chose the Detailed option, the report includes 
information about your appl ication programs. The information is provided 
by the companies who created the programs, who are responsible for its 

accuracy. 

IMPORTANT Before you install System 7.5, be sure to fo llow the instructions in 
your report. M ost importantly, make sure that all security software and virus­
protection software has been turned off and that all potentially i ncompatible 
items have been removed from the System Folder. It's also a good idea to back 
up the information on your computer's hard disk before you install new 
system software. 

5 To print the report, click Print. 

6 When you're finished using the Safe Install Utility, click Quit. 

Inst alling System Sof tware Version 7.5 9 



Step 2: Use the Installer 

10 Chapter 2 

If you have used the Safe Install Utility and followed the instructions in your 
report, you're ready to install the system software. 

To install the new system software, follow these steps: 

IMPORTANT If you are installing from a CD onto a Macintosh with a 
non-Apple CD-ROM drive, make a backup copy of the System 7.5 software 
before you beg in installati on. If you encounter problems during installation, 
you can install System 7.5 from the backup disks. (You won't be able to use 
your CD-ROM drive again until the System 7.5 software is installed on your 
computer. The startup disk that comes with your CD recognizes only Apple 
CD-ROM drives.) For instructions and disk images, see the Back-up CD 
folder on your CD. 

If you are install ing on a PowerBook. make sure your PowerBook is plugged 
in and set not to go to sleep. For instructions, see the manual that came with 
your computer. 

Quit any open application programs or desk accessories. 

2 Insert the Install Disk 1 disk into a floppy disk drive and open the disk by double-clicking 

its icon. 

All system software fi les are compressed. The Installer program will expa nd 
them during installation. Do not drag them to your hard di sk. 

Ifyoui-e installing softwal-efivm a CD: Open the System Install folder (inside 
the Installation folder) on the CD. 

lfyoui-e installing sojiiVare over a network: Find the Insta ll er on your fi le 
server. If you're not sure where it is, ask your network administrator. 

3 Open the Installer by double-clicking its icon. 

~ 
lnsta llt-r 



4 When you see the Installer's welcome screen, click Continue. 

Disk on which system 
software will be 

installed 

The Easy Insta ll dialog box appears. 

Sy_s t em 7.5 Installer Iii~ 

I Eos!l I ns lall Tl ( llelp ) 

Click lhe Inst all button to update to Syst em So ftware uerslon 7.5 
on t he selected disk . Thi s Installation will include all of the 
updat ed sy st em So ftwar·e for this Macintosh. 

r-D•sttnatlon Disk 

( Ejec t Disk ) ( Quit ) 

1-t•cintoth Ht> [ Switch Disk ) (( ~ I Ins toll 
I§ 

Button to switch to a different disk 
for installation 

lnsralling a cusromized system: These instructions cover th e Easy Install 

process, which is suitable for most Macintosh users. Easy Install i nsta lls the 

files that your particular model of M acintosh needs. l f you want to create a 

system that works on all Macintosh computers or add specific components 
after installation, see Appendix A ("Using the Custom Install Option" ) in this 

book. 

5 Make sure that the destination disk indicated on the screen is the one on which you want 

to install system software. 

ff the wrong disk name appears, click the Switch D isk button unti l the correct 

disk name appear s. 

6 Click Install. 

The Installer updates the software in the System Folder on your hard disk. 

(/' you have any problems while installing: See Chapter 7 (''Troubleshooting' ') 
later in thi book. 

7 Follow the instructions on the screen. 

On-screen messages tell you when you need to insert other disks. It takes 
several minutes to complete the installation. 

Installing System Software Version 7.5 11 



12 Chapter 2 

8 When the installation is complete, restart your computer. 

[f for some reason the installation was not successful, try the installation 

again. 

If you can t restart the computer: See Chapter 7 ("Troubleshooti ng") later in 

this book. 

New icon on your screen 

Once your new system is installed and you have restarted your computer, you 

will see a new icon on your screen. 

The Guide icon is located in the upper-right corn er (on the menu bar) and 

looks like a question mark in a light bulb. 

About Apple Guide 

Show Balloons 

The Guide menu conta ins items that provide on-screen help for using your 

Macintosh. For example, you can use M acintosh Guide (instead of a prin ted 

manual) to get step-by-step instructions for doing tasks on your Macintosh. 

For more information on using the Guide menu, see Chapter 5 of this book. 



Installing QuickDraw GX 
• • • • • • 

If you have already installed system software version 7.5 and your Macintosh 
has enough memory, you can install QuickDraw GX. (For memory guideli nes, 
sec Chapter I of th is book.) For more in formation on QuickDraw GX 
features, see Chapter 6 ("What's New") later in thi s book. 

Step 1 : Install QuickDraw GX software 

IMPORTANT If At Ease software is installed on your computer, you must turn 
it off before you install QuickDraw GX. For instructions, see the manual that 
came with your At Ease software. 

IMPORTANT Quick Draw GX installs GX printer drivers fo r Apple printers. If 
you use a non-Apple printer, you may need to get the appropriate printer 
driver from the vendor. 

Quit any open application programs or desk accessories. 

2 Insert the Install disk into a floppy disk drive, and open the disk by double-clicking 
its icon. 

All system software f·iles are compressed. The Install er program will expand 
them duri ng insta llation. Do not drag them to you r hard disk. 

(fyou i-e installing softwarefmm a CD: Open the QuickDraw GX Install folder 
(inside the Installation folder) on the CD. 

lfyoui-e installing software over a network: Find th e Install er on your file 
server. If you're not sure where it is, ask your network admin istrator. 

13 



14 Chapter 3 

3 Double-click the Installer icon. 

lnsta llet· 

4 If you see a dialog asking what you want to install, click QuickDraw GX. 

5 When you see the QuickDraw Installer's welcome screen, click Continue. 

The Easy Install dialog box appears. 

lns l all Ouictora w '" IJi: 

I Eos y lns l oll Tl ( Help l 
Click lns Htll lo ins l oll Quici:Oraw'" GH So ftware t or lhis Macinlos h . 

'---- --
[ h"""""'"' ( [)I'l l 01\k l [ Qui I l 

c:::J ( l ~ ~ Moomtosh HD Swil ch Disk Ins loll 
-- liD 

Using the Custom Install option: These instructions cover the Easy Install 
process, which is suitable for most Macintosh users. Easy Install installs the 
fil es that your particular model of Macinrosh needs. If you want to add 
specific componen ts after installation, see Appendi x A (''Using the Custom 
Install Option") in this book. 

6 Make sure that the destination disk indicated on the screen is the one on which you want 
to install QuickDraw GX. 

If the wrong di sk name appears, click th e Switch Disk button unti l the correct 
disk name appears. 

7 Click Install. 

The Installer begins to install QuickDraw GX software on your Macintosh. 

If you have any pmblems 111hile installing: See Chapter 7 (''Troubleshooting") 
later in this book. 



8 Follow the instructions on the screen. 

On-screen messages tell you when you need to insert other disks. It takes a 

few minutes to complete the installation . 

9 When the installation is complete, restart your computer. 

If for some reason the installati on was not successful. try again. 

({ you cant restart the computer: See Chapter 7 ("Troubleshooting") late r in 

this book. 

IMPORTANT When you install QuickDraw GX, any Type I PostScript fo nLs in 

you r System Folder are automatically enabled to work with QuickDraw GX. 

Your orig ina l Type I fonts are moved to a fo lder called •Archived Type I 

Fonts• inside the System Folder o n your hard d isk. If you install Type I fonts 

after in stalling QuickDraw GX, you must enable the fonts to use them. For 

instructions, see "Using Type I Fo nts w ith QuickDraw GX'' later in thi s 

chapter. 

New icon on your screen 

Once you have installed QuickDraw GX and restarted your compute r, you 

will notice that a printer icon has appeared o n your screen. Quick Draw GX 

automatically creates a desktop printer icon for your defa ult printe r. 

~ 
Laser\•/riteor GX 

If the printer icon doesn't appear o n your desktop, you' II need to c reate one. 

To c reate a desktop printer, choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (i n 
the upper-right corner of your screen. with th e ('1) icon). When the Maci ntosh 

Guide w indow appears, click the Topics button. Select the topic ·'Printing and 

Fonts." T hen choose " How do l c reate a deskto p printer?'' Macintosh G uide 
will wa lk you through the steps to create a desktop printer icon. 

Insta ll ing QuickDraw GX 15 



Step 2: Create a desktop icon for the POD Maker 

You use the PDD Maker to create Portable Digital Documents (PODs). A 
POD is a read-on ly document that other QuickDraw GX users can view and 
print. Users who receive your document do not have to have the original 
program or fonts th at created the document. 

I . 
PDD tv1aket· GX 

Once QuickDraw GX is instal led, fol low th e steps below to create a desktop 
icon for the PDD Maker. 

Open the Apple (tl) menu and select the Chooser. 

2 Click POD Maker GX. 

You may need to scroll to find the PDD Maker GX icon. 

Cl 

i) ~ 
Lutr'Wnlt,. GX l utrlwir-IIH USC GX 

A ~ ... 
~~·~a•~m~~ St~J 1t'w'r lttt· GX 

The POD Maker 
allows you to create 

Portable Digital 
Documents. AppleToiK Zones .. 

RD2/3 
RD2/3tlorth 
RD2/3SE 
RD2/3SW 
RD2/ <U~orth 
RD2/4SE 
RD2/45W 

3 Click Create. 

Chooser 

9-
},!_ 

lml!l!l 

~ 

()o 

l,n. 

[[ Creole 

~ AppleTalk ®Active 
0 lnecllve 

The icon for the PDD Maker appears on your desktop. 

4 Close the Chooser. 

16 Chapter 3 

When you click the Create 
button, the POD Maker 
appears on your desktop. 



Using QuickDraw GX utilities 

The QuickDraw GX utilities provide additional capabilities for working with 
printers and fonts. 

To install the uti I i ties, see Appendix A (" Using the Custom Insta ll Option") 
la ter in this book. 

• LaserWriter Utility is an updated version of a utility that comes with Apple 
LaserWri ters. 

• Paper Type Editor allows you to create and ed it the paper type for Apple 
printers. 

• QuickDraw GX Helper (when it is installed in your Extensions Folder) allows 
you to temporarily turn off QuickDraw GX printing for an application 
program. 

To turn off QuickDraw GX prin ting, launch the application program. Then 
open the Apple (ti) menu and choose ·Turn desktop printing off." You can 
still use the desktop printer icons to print, but documents print using a 
non-GX printer driver. To turn QuickDraw GX printi ng back on, choose 
"Turn desktop printing on.'' 

• Type 1 Enabler makes your Type I fo nts work with Quick Draw GX. For 
instructions, see the followi ng section ("'Using Type I Fonts with 
QuickDraw GX"). 

Using Type 1 fonts with QuickDraw GX 
Type I PostScri pt fo nts must be enabled in order to work with QuickDraw 
GX. "Enabling" makes your fonts work with QuickDraw GX. It does not 
affect the font out I i nes, design, or metrics. 

Any Type I font s already instal led in your System Folder are automatically 
enabled when you insta ll QuickDraw GX. If you install addi tional Type I 
fo nts, you need to enable them by using special ut ility softwa re located on the 
QuickDraw GX disks. 

To install the software you use to enable Type I fonts, use the Installer to 
install the QuickDraw GX uti liti es. For instructions, see Appendix A (" Using 
the Custom fnstall Option") later in this book. 

lnslal ling Ou ickDraw GX 17 



18 Chapter 3 

Enabling Type 1 PostScript Fonts 

To enable Type I PostScript fonts for use with QuickDraw GX, follow the 
steps below. 

1 Open the Type 1 Enabler utility by double-clicking its icon. 

A window appears in which you locate the fonts you want to modify. 

2 Choose a font or folder containing fonts to enable, then click Select. 

A window appears reporting the results of the process. 

3 When you are finished, choose Quit from the File menu. 

You can now use your Type I fonts with QuickDraw GX. 

Your original Type I fonts are moved to the folder called •Archived Type I 
Fonts• inside the System Folder on your hard disk. 



Installing PowerTalk 
• • • • • • 

If you have already insta lled Syste m 7.5 and your Macintosh has eno ugh 

memo ry, you ca n install PowerTalk. (Fo r me mory guideli nes, see C hapter I 

of thi s book.) For more info rmation on PowerTalk features, see C hapter 6 
("'What's New'') later in th i book. 

Step 1: Install PowerTalk software 

IMPORTANT Tf At Ease software is in sta ll ed on your computer, you must tu rn 
it off befo re you in stall PowerTh lk. Fo r instructions, see the ma nual that came 

with your At Ease software. 

Quit any open application programs or desk accessories. 

2 Insert the Install disk into a floppy disk drive, and open the disk by double-clicking 
its icon. 

All PowerTalk files a re compressed. The Installe r program will expand them 

du ring installation. Do not drag the m to your hard d isk. 

If you 1-e insralling soj11v01-e from a CD: O pen the Power Talk Install fo lder 
(which is inside the Insta lla tio n fo lder) on the CD. 

If youl-e insralling sojt1vam over a nellvork: Find the Installer o n you r fi le 
server. If you're not sure where it is, ask your network administrato r. 

19 



3 Open the PowerTalk Installer by double-clicking its icon. 

4 If you see a dialog box asking what you want to install, click PowerTalk. 

5 When you see the PowerTalk Installer's welcome screen, click Continue. 

The Install PowerThlk dialog box appears. 

Install PowerTolk • ildl 

( llelp ) 

Click Ins t oll to Install Uerslon 1. 1 of Pow erla lk Soft w ore . 

.-Oestin.ation Ois t 
Quit 

Disk on which 
PowerTalk system 

software wi ll be 
installed 

..r.--1 
Mi C'iltosh HO 

( f JCI I Uosk ) 
I Sw it ch Disk J 

( ) 

( Install J [Qi 

20 Chapter 4 

Button to switch to a different 
disk for installation 

6 Make sure that the destination disk indicated on the screen is the one on which you want 
to install PowerTalk. 

I f the wrong disk name appears, click the Switch Disk button until the correct 
disk name appears. 

7 Click Install. 

The Instal ler places PowerThlk software on your hard disk. PowerTalk 
software includes system software (instal led in your System Folder) and 
application programs (insta lled in the PowerTalk folder, inside the Apple 
Extras folder on the hard disk). 

If you have any pmblems while installing: See Chapter 7 ('Troubleshooting") 
later in this book. 



8 Follow the instructions on the screen. 

On-screen messages te ll you when you need to in sert other disks. It takes a 
few minutes to complete the installation. 

9 When the installation is complete, restart your computer. 

If for some reason th e insta llation was not successful , try again. 

({you can { restart the computer: See Chapte r 7 ("Troubleshooting") late r in 

this book. 

New icons on your screen 

O nce your PowerTalk software is insta lled and you have restarted your 

computer, two new icons appear o n your screen. See Chapter 6 ("What's 

New") in this book for more informatio n. 

The Mailbox is th e place where all correspondence resides. To look at your 

In Box o r Out Box, you open the Mailbox. (After you set up your system, the 

word Mailbox changes to your name.) 

D . . 

The Catalogs icon opens to show a ll the cata logs to whi ch you have access­

AppleTa lk, PowerShare servers, and any other services on your network. 

lnslalling PowerTalk 21 



Step 2: Set up your system 

22 Chapter 4 

Powe rThlk system software provides different levels of access security. 
The most basic safeguard is the key chain access code. Your access code 
provides access to all your network servers and services with a single 
password. Until you set up and use your access code, your catalog and mai l 
services are locked (inaccessible). 

IMPORTANT How you set up your system depends on whether you have access 
to a server (called the PowerShare server) that manages network 
communications. If you are not sure whether or not you have a PowerShare 
server account, assume that you do not. 

Setting up without a PowerShare server account 

PowerTalk does not require the use of a network server. When you set up 

without a server account, you can communicate using AppleMail or mail­
capable applications. 

If you don't have a PowerShare server account, follow these steps: 

Choose Unlock Key Chain from the Special menu in the Finder. 

If you wish, you can also open the Mailbox. 

Clean Up Desl<top 
Empty Trash ... 

E:.i~~e1 m~k ::::t: 
E:ms(~ m~k ... 

I'm at ... 
Unlock: Key Chain ... 

Restart 
Shut Down 



The welcome screen appears. 

V/elcome to PowerTalk TM 
tht Apple OPfn Collolborahc·n Enl"lr"O:'II'I"W'nt 

The PowerTolk Key Chain le ts you access multiple 
seruices using just one Access Code. 

[ Cancel J li Procee d ll 
Copyright 198:9 - 1993, Appl~ Cornpytfr , L'1;;:. 

2 Read the screen and click Proceed. 

A dialog box appears, asking if you have a PowerShare account. 

~ You can now add the key for your 

PowerShare account. 

Oo you houe a rowerShare accoun t? 

3 Click No. 

A dia log box appears, asking you to set your key chai n access code. 

To preuent unauthori zed use, y our Key Chain 
is pro t ected by an Recess Code. 

Please prouide your name and fl ccess Code: 

Nome: 

Access Code: 

Ins tal ling PowerTalk 23 



24 Chapter 4 

4 Type your name and the access code you want to use. 

IMPORTANT Once your access code is set, you enter it each time your 
computer starts up. You can leave the access code blank, if you do not wam to 

use a password . 

Here are some tips for choosing an access code: 

• I t should not be your name. 

• It must be at least six characters long. (The longer it is, the harder it will 
be to guess.) 

• Mi x upper- and lowercase letters and use numbers, as in "4Me!O nly." 

• Make it easy to remember and don' t write it down. 

• Keep track of which letters are uppercase-the access code is case­

sensiti ve. 

5 When a confirmation dialog box appears, type your access code again and click OK. 

Please reenter your new Access Code to make 
certain you typed it correctly th e first time. 

ncccss Code: Ll•_••_•_••_• ·-~'---------' 

You can change your access code at any time in the PowerTalk Setup control 

pane l. 

6 When you see the next confirmation box, click OK. 

As soon as the confi rmation box closes, open your Date and Time control 
panel and make sure that the date, time, and ti me zone are all set correctly. 

You now have access to PowerTalk services. The name of your Mai lbox 
changes to show that you are its owner. 

1"1ailbo:.x t'·1at· y Ann Hancock 



Setting up with a PowerShare server account 

If you have access to a PowerShare server, follow these steps: 

Choose Unlock Key Chain from the Special menu in the Finder. 

If you wish, you can a lso open the Mailbox. 

Cle an Up Desktop 
Empty Trash ... 

[jPc1 Bi~k ')('[ 
Er!l!->H Dhk ... 

I'm at ... 
Unlock Key Chain ... 

Restart 
Shu t Down 

The welcome screen appears. 

\Xfelcome to PowerTali< TM 

The PowerTalk Key Chain le t s y ou access multiple 
se ruices using just on e Access Co ~e. 

(Cancel ) ([ Proceed } 
Co~nl}ht 198'9- 1993 J Appl~ Computt"r, lne 

2 Read the screen and click Proceed. 

A dialog box appears, asking if you have a PowerShare account. 

~ You can now ad~ th e k ey for y our 
Pow erShare account. 

Do yo u haue a PowerShare account ? 

Ins talling PowerTalk 25 



26 Chapter 4 

3 Click Yes. 

The computer searches for the PowerShare services available to you. 

look ing for PowerShare seruices ... 

,,,,,,,,,,,,, [ Cancel 

4 When the navigation dialog box appears, select the PowerShare service you want to 
access and click OK. 

You can also doubl e-click the PowerShare se rvice's name. 

Please selec t your PowerSharc se rvice: 

Seruer 1 0 

' Cance l 

(I OK 0 
0 

A dia log box appears, asking for account info rmation. 

~ To add your PowerS hare key, please proulde your 
t' account Information. 

PowerShare seruice: Glollol w onders 

Nome: I Mory nnn llancock 

Password: !'--•-••_•_••_•_• ---------' 

[Se t Password ) [ Cancel ) (~J 



5 Type your name and the password of your PowerShare account as set up by your 
system administrator. 

As a conveni ence to you, PowerTalk software initjaJiy sets your key chai n 
access code to be the same as your PowerShare password. (You use your 
access code to open all services.) You can change your key chain access code 
in the PowerTa lk Setup control panel. 

IMPORTANT C hang ing your key cha in access code does not cha nge your 
PowerS hare password . You' II need to use your PowerShare pass ... vord when 
you check your mail from a computer other than your own. 

6 When you see the confirmation box, click OK. 

To preuent unauthorized use, y our Key Chain 
is protec t ed by an nccess Code. 

Your Recess Code has been set to be the 
same as your l' owerShar e 11assword. 

([ OK 'i) 

After a moment another confirm ation box appears with add itional 

information. C lick OK. 

You now have access to PowerTalk services. The name of your Mailbox 
cha nges to show that you are its owner. 

lnslalli ng Powe rTalk 27 



Step 3~ Name your computer on the network 

28 Chapter 4 

If you are on an AppleTalk network, the name of your computer appears in 
the AppleTalk catalog, and people ca n send you mail at that "address" without 
the need for a PowerShare server. If you name your computer clearly in the 
Sharing Setup control panel, people can tind your address more easily. Many 

people use their own names in naming their computers (for example, 
"Sarabeth Herm an's Macintosh"). 

To check the name of your computer, follow these steps : 

Choose Control Panels from the Apple (tl) menu. 

2 Open Sharing Setup. 

~Do;;;;; Control Panels = EJii 
20 itE"ms 20 .1 MB i n disk 18.3 t-

O 

3 Add any missing information, or change the current information by selecting and 
retyping. 

Make sure that the name in the Macintosh Name text field is accurate; this 

information defines your network ide ntity. 

IMPORTANT Tf you have more than one computer on the same network, be 
certain that the computer names are different. 

[iJ Nehuorl< Identity 

Ownt>r tJ.une ; r.:)Ma-ry--:M-n-:c-Ha-ncoc--:k- - --- ----, 

OwnE-r Pass -...•ord ; j ~··=••::::••:::• =;::!.--------, 
Macintosh Na~· : luai\Cod: Ma~ 

D File Sharing 

( Start ] 

~ Program linking 
r··· S t<~~tu s-·" · ~ ~ - - .-- ~-~ ... ........ ~-- ....... - ---"-- --·····- .. - - -- -·-····-- - ··; 

r-( -,-St;---ilr-:-1 -,) j Progr am l_ifll.:mg is. off . Click Star l to allow other 1 

'----'-=-'----' L~::~~~-t~ __ 1~~~- -~-~--~-~_: __ :~~r-~--~~~?.~~:.: .................... -·-·· 



4 Close the Sharing Setup control panel by clicking its close box. 

IMPORTANT I f you want to use your AppleTitlk catalog and the network, be 

sure that AppleTalk is turned on in the Chooser. 

Turning off PowerTalk 

To turn off col laboration services for an extended period, click the Off button 

in the PowerTal k Setup con trol panel and restart your computer. 

] iJr-== , PowerTalk Se tup = -

~ Colla bomtion Seruices 

@ On Colloborat ion Service.> ¥o? P,.•He-nt ly ~fVill.abl"'. 
Oorr 

0 loci: Kt y Chain aftee· O m,nut Eos ofmlct1v ity 

(2] Ask (01" Ke-y Cli.Jm "cce:o:s Cod€' .;t sh rtvp . 

To add :sE>r vices or cha09e IJ O.Ur'" 

Accus Code,o~n •J O!.wPowerTa Uc ( Key Ch a in ... 
Key Chain 

When you choose this option, collaboration services won't be available at all 

w·hen you restart the computer. (Your Mailbox and Catalogs w ill not appear 

on the desktop.) You' II use this option when you know that you won't be 
needing PowerTal k servi ces and accounts on a particular personal computer 

for a wh i I e. You may also use it to save memory, si nee PowerTal k uses no 

memory 'vvhen it is turned off. 

To turn PowerTalk back on, open the PowerTalk Setup control panel, and 

click the On button. T hen restar t your computer. 

Instal ling Powe rTalk 29 



Getting Help 

The Guide menu is your main source of information when you' re working 
with your computer. T he menu is ide ntified by a question mark (Cl.l) in the 

upper-right corner of the screen. 

2:05 PMI1J [j 
About Apple Guide 

Show Balloons ~ 
Macintosh Guide 3€ ? 
Shortcuts 

Macintosh Guide provides step-by-step guidance for new or complex tasks. 
When you request help from Macintosh G uide, it displays instructions on 
your screen and walks you d1rough a task one step at a time. 

To use Macintosh Guide to get he lp, see instructions on the following pages. 

31 



Getting answers to your questions 

32 Chapter 5 

When you have a question whi le worki ng with your computer, you can get the 
answer by choosing Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu. 

Pull down the Application menu (in the upper-right corner of the screen} and choose 
Finder to make it the active application program. 

• rne [!Ill fuut h1e \l41f' \ouud 3:H 1'>1 I1J lit.~ 
Hide .Sirnpl cl eut 
lllde Oth CI 1 
\how All 
----

.; ~ Shnpleleul 

A check mark in the men u i nclicates that the Finder is the active program. 

2 Pull down the Guide menu (marked with the l2l icon} and choose Macintosh Guide. 

* rue [tlil Llll'IU l ohe l Stl Cti81 2:0·11'MI.: 
OIJoul npplc Gu ill(' 

- - -· - -
Show IJ n llooni 

Shurtculs 

The Macintosh Gu ide wi ndow appears. 

? G~lde 
To start. chcl;. Topics, Inctex. or 
Look For . 

Top1cs shows general catea,one~, 

3nd Index hst::; key wo rc.l5. 
Lcok f or let::; you search f or help 
accordm&: to .-~; word::; you type. 

To learn ba:ac skill s:. choo:>e 
Tutonal from the ? m enu. 
(If the '? m enu h~:: no Tuton"'l 
Hem, con:::u lt th er tu ton a l 
ll\Z\ten~!s thlt C3.me wtth you:­
computer.) 

~~~ 
Topics Index Look For 

.n. 

OK 

Cl 

~~ 

Whenever you use Macintosh Guide, its window remains in front of other 
windows. lf the window gets in your way, you can move it by dragging its 
title bar (the gray bar across the top of th e window). 



3 Notice the three buttons at the top of the window: Topics, Index, and Look For. 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

~ []!I] [jill 
Topics Index Look for 

M acintosh Guide gives you three ways to fi nd information: 

• Topics lets you choose f rom a list of general subjects; it is like the table of 
contents in a book. 

• Index lets you choose from an alphabetical list of more speci fic subj ects; it 

is like the index in a book. 

• Look For lets you search for in formation related to a specific word or phrase 
that you type. 

In the following sections you will practice using each method. 

I f you have problems while using M acintosh Guide, see " Tips for Using 
M acintosh Guide" later in this chapter. 

Getting answers with the Topics button 

In the Macintosh Guide window, click the Topics button. 

A list of general topics appears on the left side of the M acintosh Guide 

window. (Depending on what hard ware and software you have, the I ist of 

topics may look different.) 

? G~tde 
1. Chck a topic area.: 

R~th<Bosocs ~ 
~:,krog 'Mth Pt09fams f"' 
DiskS 
Us"'') DOS Fles & O.sl:s 
Pwintno &. Fonts 
Networks&. f4!lecommut\1Catlons 
SettnQ Options 
Color 
Sol.nd 
Mentors 
Usr.a Scnpts fOt AI.Jt<lmatoon {}: 

[IDJ [gill 
Index Look for 

OK 

Getting Help 33 



2 Click "Setting Options" in the list of topics. 

When you click any topic area. a l ist of related questions appears on the right 

ide of the Macintosh Guide window. 

0 

? M>cimO\h 

~ Guide 
I.Chct.. a t o piC area: 
rev ewmg the &lslc:s 1)-
WOt•.ng w.th Plcqam~ 
Flies 
D·~l.s 
US11Q DOS Fles & O.Sl.< 
Fr~minc;J & Fonts 

Netw<lrks & Teliecon'l11Uru::atJJOS ... 
COfor 'I" 
Sou ott 
Mont OIS 
Usii!Q Scnpts for AutCim~mon ~ 

,., 

• ~ [gJJ 
Index Look for 

2: . Chck a phn~. then click OK: 
v How do I <> 

se t the t.rne aoo d'te? 
ch~ tme ar'l(S a&te fat mats? 
ch~ nta"''"ber 4l'ld cuue:or.y tor,.,....,ts? 
ch~ how~· •terns appear? 
ch!W'IQe •terns 1f'l the .t.pl)le <•> me,.,J ? 
se t rrtt location'! 
ch!Wlge the !4bels n the Lat>et rl'lrenu? 
tld'-''St the mouse cr· traclb!'!' 
MIJ,Jst the way the l eybotvo \oY'Of•.s? 
ch~ t l'e ~e)'bo.Afd l:tyout? 
~nstal or remove .1 feyboafd laYOJt? (). 

L OK J-:-

To get instructions, 
click a question ... 

... and then click OK. 

3 Click the question "How do I set the time and date?" and then click OK. Or double-click 
the question. 

A small window appears with instructions for you to follow. 

w ::::::::::::::::::::;:;::;;:;:;;::;;:::;::;;: •::,;:;::;;:;:;::;;:;::;;:;:;:;:;;;:;:::::::::c:;;::;;:;:; gj 

liow do I set the time and date? 

You set the tim e and date in th e Date & Time control 
panel. You can a lso use the control panel to change how 
times and da tes appear. If you want to 

return to the main 
Macintosh Guide To begin, click the right arrow. Click here to see the next 

window, click here.- Topics 11 Huh' ] 1 1• 1 [> h- step (if there is one). 
~~~~--------~~~ 

34 Chapler 5 

4 Read and follow the instructions in this window. 

M acintosh Guide provides step-by-step instructions to answer the question 

you selected. When you have completed each step, cl ick the right arrow in the 
lower-right corner to see the next step. 

5 When you have completed all the steps, click the Topics but1on in the lower-left corner to 
return to the main Macintosh Guide window. 

Now continue with the next section. 



Getting answers with the Index button 

1 In the Macintosh Guide window, click the Index button. 

An alphabetical list of subjects appears on the left side of the window. 

? M•cln•osh 

:l Guide ~~~ Topics Index ~ook for 

II E:' i.'· C=ll=cl:;.: •::;n=:';:";:d•:=x;:•:;"'==:'~''''===ii z. Ch cl:.a ph r·~se, then cltck. OIC: 

Slider- §3coEFG H IJKL M NO PQRs "'~.~':'h~~~,. ... "~•••? 
32·blt ~e:ssr.g 
accent mar J..s 
fltcess 
acces~ pr 1v~e(Jes 

act rvating 
actNe program 
actl"'few,ndow 
ad.;'J)ung 
ADB (Apple Desktop Bus) 
adius t lf"'Q 

~ ~~= ~~~~ ;:~:~~:t;~mats? 
P., change how ·,o~,mdow •tems appear? 

t:hMge Items in t he .Apple (•i) menu? 

-'1+---'-'•;..:'..:.:"'~Y ''"'"-'•:;:" :e-•n::,? ,.,-,,.,-,-:-::-:=:c""":--+-Ht-- Scroll bar 
change: the labels In t he Label rnenu., 
ad)IY.:t the mouse or t r&c.-.bal? 
.adJUSt the YtdY the keyboald wo:l.s? 

~ '--~:..::h:.:;at"::..:'le.:::O:_:.;~=::;~c::..:.;Vf:..:::.;;~~::Jf~c:::~=OU::.:f~~?I&=YO=U=t?==-=::.() 
IJK 

2 Scroll through the alphabetical list until the phrase "background pattern" is visible. 

You can scroll through the list e ither by dragging the slider to the letter 8 or 

by using the scroll bar at the right of th e list. 

3 Click the phrase "background pattern" in the alphabetical list. 

When you cl ick a ny index entry, a list of rela ted ques tions appears on the 

right side of the Macintosh G uide window. 

~ (WJ [jill 
TOIIiCS Index look for 

1. Cllck a n index enuy: 2. Click :t ph rase. the n clic•~ OK: 
~~------------~ 
:1B:_o EFG H I J K l M NOP QR S 

• . • • • • . <t 
batkgi'Ol.-.a pnntng 
bact.no•IP 
beep 
bitclepth 
bitm.$p for"'t!i. 
tlink"'l 
bofdt."'fS: 
cache 
C&d5 

v Definitions 
bacl.g~our.d pattefn 
ce!:ttOI) 

~:"'""" .. " To get instructions, 
7 ~·~o~=~~e backgrountl pattern?----Hit-- click a question ... 

L oK J- 1-- ... and then click OK. 
~============~~ 

Getting Help 35 



4 Click the question "How do I change the background pattern?" and then click OK. Or 
double-click the question. 

If you want to 
return to the main 
Macintosh Guide 

A s mall window appears with instructions fo r you to follow. 

~"· ·'Hi". "'"""''"''"""' '" ''""' ' ;;;;;;;;;,. ' :;;... '"'''' 1!1 
How do I clwmge the lJackoround t)atte.rn? 

You u=-e the Desktop Pattern!: con trol pa nel to choose or 
create a backeround pattern (called the desktop 
pattern). 

Which do you want to do? Clld~ one: 

® Choo=;e a patter n 
0 Create my own pattern 

Make yOLr choi:e~ t hen dck th e noht tU"row. Click here to see the next 
window, click here.-~~~ L J !..L ~ 1- step (if there is one). 

~~~~------~--~~~ 

36 Chapter 5 

5 Read and follow the instructions in the window. 

Macintosh Guide provides step-by-step instructions to answer the question 

you selected. When you have completed each step, click the right arrow in the 

lower-right corner to see the next ste p. 

6 When you have completed all the steps, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to 
return to the main Macintosh Guide window. 

Now continue with the next section . 



Getting answers with the Look For button 

In the Macintosh Guide window, click the Look For button. 

A small box appears on the left side of the window, where you can type tex t. 

?G~ide 
1. Clicl: the ::1rrov1 button to 

To activate the text ~"'· th• n rJP• one or 
box, click here. - more wordno look! or. 

Type a word or phrase ~fu r ~ ---------· 
in the text box... z.cnck S•.rch: 

(G""'=~=e=a±:J=c==h=-

.. . and then click here. --tt----- -'T 

~~~ 
Topics Index look f or 

2. Click 3. ph!"3'5e, then c!lcl". C•l::: 

"V Dcfini1ioni 
bt!Q;grc;:.t.on:l ~tt'!r n 

deskt op 
desktop Plttern 
Fmct~ 

'IV How d o l 
chM;J!' the batl:g.'OI.rld pt'lttern? 

v 

'{''I OK ) 

2 Click the arrow button to activate the text box. 

3 Type "sound" in the text box and then click Search. 

W hen you click Search, a list of ques ti ons related to the word or phrase you 
typed appears on the right side of the Macintosh Guide window. 

0 · 

? Mxlnoosh 

o Guide 
1. Chcl~ th e a rrow button to 

betJn. t hen cype one or 
mor~ words to look tor: 

2. Click Se3.r·ch : 

~r'l'( ""'='se=~=, t=:=h=J"'l 

~~lg1JJ 
TOJiics Index look For 

2. Click a ph.nse, then click O i:: 

v Definitions: 
beep 

~ How do l 

•.r 

~;~:u·~~;::~~:~~,:t To get instructions, 
~~~l't:U;! $01.md? ----H#-- click a question ... 
ol&)'a(O dudods<:? 
play a CD '*.ld o dsc re~atedl)'? 
serett tr~ds t o pi~)' Cln an audo CD? 
use a CD-ROf\.·1 ci'Sc., 
d ~ble butt ens. on th~ corr1puter'~ fr on t? r , 

1 1 oK HI- ... and then click OK. 
~==========~~d 

Getting Help 37 



4 Click the question "How do I change the beep sound?" and then click OK. Or double­
click the question. 

A small window appears with instructions for you to follow. 

If you want to close-'"- ···""'"'·.,...'··___,·,,=,,.,,,.,...,,,,.,,,.,...,,.,-. - .= .. ,,,. __,.,.= .... ,....,. "" ... = .... ,-_--.""',;;•,_,_ ";;;'Is 

Macintosh Guide, 
click here. 

5 

liow do I change the beep sound? 

You set the beep sound in tho Sound control p3'nel. 

To beon. <l<k the r iGht &row. Click here to see the next 
[§§J[J§D u , .W r- step (if there is one). 

Read and follow the instructions in the window. 

M acintosh Guide provides step-by-step instructions to answer the question 

you selected. When you have completed each step, cl ick the right arrow i n the 

lower-right corner to display the next step. 

6 When you have completed all the steps, click the close box in the upper-left corner to 
close Macintosh Guide. 

38 Chapter 5 



Tips for using Macintosh Guide 

Here are a few tips for using Macintosh Guide effectively: 

• Macintosh Guide is available only when you are in the Finder-the 
desktop area where you can see the icons of disks, folders, and files. 
(Other programs may have their own on-screen "guides" avai lable in 
the Guide menu, however.) If you don't see Macintosh Guide in the 
Guide menu, pull down the App1ication menu (to the right of the 
Guide menu) and choose Finder. 

• Follow the steps when you're instructed to; don't skip ahead or read 
ahead. That way the computer can check to make sure you've done 
each step correctly. 

• Unlike most windows, the Macintosh Guide window stays in front of 
other windows on the screen so that your instructions are never 
covered. If you need to move the Guide window out of the way, drag 
it by the title bar at the top of the window. 

You can also move the window out of the way by clicking the zoom 
box. Click the box once to shrink the window; click it a second time 
to expand the window to its original size. 

• If you need more information about an instruction or a term, click 
the button labeled "Huh?" to get further explanation. (The "Huh?" 
button is dimmed when no additional information is available.) 

• If you want to return to the main Macintosh Guide window, click the 
Topics button in the lower-left corner of the Guide window. 

• When you're fini shed usi ng Macintosh Guide, click the close box in 
the upper-left corner of the window. 

Close box Title bar 

.~ :::::::'''"':::::::::::'' ' '"'"""''""""'''':. :::::::::::::; :::;:::::'::::::::::::::::::::::::::: Zoom box 
How do I change the beep sound? 

You set the beep sound in the Sound control panel. 

Getting Help 39 



Identifying objects on the screen 

40 Chapter 5 

Sometimes you' II see an unfami liar item on the screen and ask yourself"~ 

" What's that?" You can get an answer by using a Macintosh feature known as 

Balloon Help. 

Balloon Help explains the functions or icons, menus, commands, and other 
items on the Macintosh screen in bal loons l i ke those you sec in comic strips. 

Follow these steps to use Balloon Help: 

Pull down the Guide menu (marked with the l2l icon) and choose Show Balloons . 

• rllo [ oU t UI~UI t.allol lpeclol 2:00 I'MI1JI 
About Rppte Guide 
- 1"'1 

'· .. 
>OCoJ -- -

MU(inlot.h Guide 117 
Sh1u-ltU I$ 

2 Point to any object on the screen that you want to identify. 

A ba lloon appears next to the object. In the fol lowing illustration. for 
example, poi nting to the Trash displays a balloon that explains how to use the 

Trash to throw items away. 

To dlsc.vd t n 1t tm, • jtot ~ d1sk, Of"' 

r tmo\rt • h• r·d dldt or shJ,..td dls~t 

~n fr·Otn your· dtskt op, dr'~Q it to lh~ 
Tr uh To ptrrnantnl\J rtmovt 1t tms 
1n tht Tr~sh, choost Empty Tr"u:h 
r,.om tht Sptcul mtnu 

A lthough balloons appear next to items \.vhen you point to them, the way 
you work does not change; you can sti ll select icons, choose commands, and 

so on. 

3 When you're finished using Balloon Help, choose Hide Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Learning useful shortcuts 

You can perform many tasks in the Finder more quickly if you use keyboard 

or mouse shortcuts. For example, instead of cl icking an icon and choosing 
Open f rom the File menu, you can simply double-click the icon to open it. 

Follow these steps to learn keyboard and mouse shortcuts: 

Pull down the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and choose Shortcuts. 

The main Maci ntosh Shortcuts window appears . 

................... .. · 1!1 

Mt~ci ntosh Shortcuts 

You can use ke')o"boa.rd commands to work quickly in the 
fmder. Click3 cat e&orybelow. (Other !"~'board 
commands a re hsteclm the menus~ 

I C§J I 
Wot'kingwith 

Icons 

I rllll I 
U:~ln9 directory 

dialogboMes 

l~ ]l f511 ] 
Working with Working w i t.h 

windowf lit.t vie w 

1 ~ 1 I @J] 
Re s:tou t ing t he MiHe ll ;aneout: 

c;ou•put~rr options: 

2 Click one of the category buttons. 

Another window appears, describi ng shortcuts for that category. 

Working with iconl 

To open an icon 

Dol..de·dc.li the iton 

To co1,Y an icon into another folder (ins:u:m1 or 
moving it) 

I epl:ion I • drag t he tcon 

Gelting Help 41 



42 Chap1er 5 

3 Read about the shortcuts available for the category you selected. 

Click the right arrow in the lower-right corner of the window to display the 

next window (if there is one). 

4 When you finish, click the Topics button in the lower-left corner to return to the main 
Macintosh Shortcuts window. 

Or click the close box in the upper- left corner to close the window. 



What's New 
• • • • • • 

In addition to M acin tosh Guide (descri bed in Chapter 5), the Maci ntosh 
System Software version 7.5 upgrade i ncludes more than fi fty new features 
that enhance productivity and make it easier to work with others: 

• built- in compatibili ty with M S- DOS and Windows files and disks 

• Finder enhancements, such as an improved Find File command, submenus 

for the Apple menu, date and time display on the menu bar, electronic 
stick-on notes, and more colorful screen pattern s 

• the ability to automate tasks 

• enhancements that optimize PowerBook battery life and make mobile 
computing easier 

• enhancements that make doing basic tasks easier 

• other new features that provide energy savi ngs, audio CD controls. and 
TCP/ IP networki ng support 

• QuickDraw GX advanced printing and graphics architecture 

• PowerTal k built-in mail and collaboration services 

The fol lo·wing pages describe the new features. 

43 



Macintosh system software version 7.5 

44 Chapter 6 

Compatibility with DOS and Windows files 

Your Macintosh can open disks and fil es that are formatted for IBM­
compatible personal computers. You can exchange disks and documents with 
DOS and Windows computers. Your computer can also initia lize disks for 
either the Macintosh o r DOS computers. 

When you put a f'loppy disk formatted for an IBM-compatible personal 
computer into your Macintosh, the di sk's icon o n your screen says " PC." 

DOS Disk 

You ca n open the DOS disk just as you would open a Macintosh disk and 
open files on the disk just as you open Macintosh fil es. Your computer uses 
" translators" and your application programs to open doc ume nts created in 
DOS application s. 

To assign a Macintosh program to open each type of DOS fil e, ope n the 

Apple (ti) menu and choose Control Panels. Then open the PC Exchange 
control panel. 

ffi@] 
PC Exchange 

l!J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and see the items in the 
'DOS files and disks" topic. For more information on control panel items, choose Show Balloons from 
the Guide menu. 



Easy file opening 

With Macintosh Easy Open, you can open most Macintosh, DOS, or 

Windows files even if you don't have the program that created the document. 
Your computer uses " translators" and your programs to open documents 

created in programs you do not have. For example. your computer uses a 
translator and your word processor to open a document created in a word ­

processing program that you do not have. 

[§ 
t·'l.:to:;intosh Eas•J OpP.n St>bJp 

To set Easy Open options, open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control 
Panels. Then open the Macintosh Easy Open Setup control panel. 

Macintosh Eosy Open 

Au tomahe documtnt lf"-tns lahon: @on Qoff 

Tr~shhofl COO~u Di~lo9 box 

Alv~s show dtalog box ~ Tr.10sl.r.tt 'T£XT' dot..-ntnls 

tneludt apphcJtiens on urvtrs I 
Autopiek ifoni-J 1 cholCt ( Dele te Prorcrcnces ... ) 

I. I 

l1J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the 'Working with Programs" topic and see "How do I open an unknown item?" For 
more information on control panel items, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What"s New 45 



46 Chapter 6 

Macintosh Drag and Drop 

You can move text, graphics, sounds, and QuickT ime movies without using 
copy and paste. With programs that support M aci ntosh drag and drop, you 

can drag an item w ithi n a document or betw een two open documents. 

You can also drag an item from a documen£ onm your screen to create a 

"cl ipping." A clippi ng is n fi le that can be dragged into another document 

later. For example, you may save your business address as a clipping and drop 
it i nto letters and other documents. 

~ -----~ i =----::; 
text clipping 

~~ ... s $ ~,q 
~ 

sound clipping 

2 s 
$ Cl ::­
~ ¢ 0< 
~ 

picture clipping 

To use the drag-and-drop feature, select the item, then drag it to a new 

location. You can practice using thi s feature w ith Note Pad, SimpleText, 

Scrapbook, and Stickics. 

l2J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Files and Disks" topic and see "How do I copy an item between programs?," "How 
do I copy an item?; and '·How do I use a clipping file?'' 



Find File 

Find Fi le lets you enter a list of specific search information to fi nd a fi le. You 
can look for the file based on information such as location. name. size, date 
created or modified, and version. 

To find an item, open the Apple (ti) menu and choose Find File. 

.II 

Flnlll t ems I =on 

To choose search criteria, click the triangle and 
choose from the pop· up menu 

::::=::::: Find File 

" Macin tosh HD" ... I whose 

Jl nom e ttl contains ... ll simplq II 
( More Choices) ll Find Jl- r-- To begin the search, 

click Find. 

The list of the matching items appears in the Find Fi le Results window. You 
can work with items di rectly in this window. For example, you can move or 
copy a file, open a folder, or get information on an item. 

:lCI 

Ulm1 

·~ 0 Slwv>/#T#xt 

<4l Slmplt h x t 

o Mac11tosh HI> 

eg Si..lshi'fn roldtr 

a l auntfm· lttms 

0 S""'*T#Nf 

F'oood 3 ltt rns 

l7J For step-by-step help 

Items Found 

Sla Kind Lu t Mod1fitd 

IK JhU 6/28/94 

IK ahas 7/ 1194 

?Q( apphc ahon program 6111194 

1200 AI1 ;) 

I 46 PM 

12 ()() Al1 

0 

0 

.(\ 

I'll 

The top of the window 
shows the items 
found. 

The bottom of the 
window shows where 
to locate the item 
selected at the top. 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Files and Disks" topic and see "How do I find a file or folder?" For more 
information on items in the Find File window, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What's New 47 



48 Chapter 6 

WindowShade 

The WindowShade control panel lets you reduce screen clutter by shrinki ng 
windows. You can shrink a window by clicking the title bar (you setlhe 

number of clicks it takes to roll the w indow up). To show the ful l-size 
window, you click the Litle bar again. 

'•,•/indowShade 

To lurn WindowShade on and set options, open the Apple ( ti) menu and 
choose Control Panels. Then open the WindowShade con trol panel. 

Click one of these buttons to turn the 
WindowShade feature on or set the 

o---+- number of clicks to shrink and expand windows. 

=~,To require a modifier key (along with 
1------------1 mouse clicks) to close and open windows, 

M>kt sour>ds ""'" " ' "
9 

Wir>dowSh• d< click to put an X in one of these boxes. 

To hear a sound when the window shrinks 
and expands, click here to put an X in the box. 

? For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Setting Options" topic and see "How do I adjust window shrinking?" For more 
information on control panel items, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Submenus for the Apple menu 

Apple Menu Options lets you quickly get to items you use frequently by 
showi ng them in submenus in the Apple (II) menu. For example, if you put a 

folder into the Apple me nu, items inside the folder appear in a submenu. The 
Apple me nu a lso shows you the most recently used prog rams, documents, and 
servers. 

[§J 
Apple t'1enu Options 

To set submenu options, open the Apple (II) menu and choose Control 
Panels. Then open the Apple Menu Options control panel. 

J[J~ Apple Menu Options 

Submtoos 

-t @ On ~ o orr ~ ·--

Rtctnt Items 

181 Remember r ecently used items -

Documents: m 
Applications: !D 
Seruers: till 

(.1) For step-by-step help 

-

-

To turn the submenus off or on, click a button. 

If you do not want to see recently used items 
on the Apple menu, click the box to remove the X. 
To change the number of documents, programs, 
or servers that display on the Apple menu, type 
the new number. 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l'll icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Setting Options" topic and see "How do I change items in the Apple (II) menu?" 
For more information on control panel items, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Whal's New 49 



50 Chapter 6 

Date and time display 

The time and date can be displayed on your menu bar. You use the Date and 

Time con trol panel to change the way your clock looks, see the day of the 
week, and turn on a chime. 

To set clock options, open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control Panels. 

Then open the Date and Time control panel and click Clock Options. 

Date & Tim e 

~ Current da t e 

1 "" 3/ 9 ·• 

( Date Formats ... J 

@ rime Zone 

S.ln f r.v.eueo IS a c1hJ ., u~ 
'urrtn\ twn• r.one 

D llaglight Sauings Time 

(Se t Time Zone ... ] 

L1J For step-by-step help 

Q) Current time 

I I 0:55:3 I RM 

( Time Format s ... J 

J:l4J Menubar Clock 

@ On 0 1111 

Click here to set options for 
( Clock options ... ]- r- the clock on the menu bar. 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the('?] icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Setting Options" topic and see "How do I change time and date formats?" For 
more information on control panel items, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Stickies 

You can create notes and "stick" them onto your screen. You can choose 
colors for your notes. and use fonts and styled text. 

To see your notes or to put a note on the screen. open the Apple (tl) menu 

and choose Stickies. To create a note, open the File menu and choose New 

Note. Then type your note or drag in text from a document or clipping. 

IMPORTANT Stickies behave like w indows, but do not have scroll bars. To 

scroll, use the arrow keys on the keyboard. 

~ f ile fdil Note [olor 

J.J For help 

\;'(LCOI'ti;TO STICI<:I£SI 

SUc:l iu 'th OJW '"'rllf' NII U (1M 
u~u) lndstlok t'lfmto~Jtlll"" 
SVf'tft Yu U'l ~U 5\'<~ lu t~ )CII 
c;~.~it l n~tn , "O 'WTttf'rtm~r,, 

vtoJtOf'•rrtoqooMt,.j tlr~ t••t 
Yovr.otf'ttr't"Uil ..... tot'WI'H' 
th Sl icl tti: P1"09"'¥n U K it••· 

)lOY$ d O 001 h.M't KTO[beJ:. To.!<tot_ t'!.tU 
MOVl'..t!/3 Cf lt4Pect UpiPqt l>oYDl'.t-)'S TJ) 
zcU'.$ the r.ola !.ltitt.dRIC ttAr.ze bOX ~the 
Jovu nch• COl'Nif of f.Lt t.O':t 

CP"::J U.t ~ovn IUlOW ttyot 4R( for mott ) 

2: 13 I' M 17) ($! 

For information on menu items and items in the Stickies window, choose Show Balloons from the 
Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon). 

What's New 51 



52 Chapter 6 

Automating system tasks 

The ability to automate routi ne or complex tasks is built into your Macintosh. 

You can use the built-in Script Editor application program to automate tasks 

in the Fi nder and in application programs that support AppleScript. 

Using the Script Editor 

The Script Editor is a program that lets you wri te "scripts" (or programs) that 

automate a series of actions. Using the Script Editor's "Watch Me" feature, 

you can record actions to create a script. 

Script Editor 

To create your own scripts, use the Script Editor located in the AppleScripl 

folder (inside the Apple Extras folder) on your hard disk. For instructions, see 
the user's guide located in the AppleScript folder. 

The Scriptable Finder and Automated Tasks 

You can use AppleScript to automate system tasks in the Fi nder. Your system 
includes sample scripts that automate Finder tasks, such as raising and 

lowering the speaker volume. You can find the sample scripts in the Apple 

Extras folder on your hard disk. 

To try out one of the scripts, open the Apple (el) menu and choose 
Automated Tasks. 

(7J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the [2) icon) and see the items in the 
"Using Scripts for Automation" topic. For more information about items on your screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Simple Text word processor 

SimpleTexr is a bui lt-in word processor that supports new Maci ntosh features 
such as Macintosh drag and drop, fonts, text styling, and QuickDraw GX 
printing. SimpleText reads TeachText documents and works much the same as 
TeachText, but provides additional capabili ties. For example, you can open 
several SimpleText documents at once. You can also play QuickTime movies. 

SimpleText has three new menus from which you can choose fon ts, set 
type size, and style text. If your computer supports sound recording, the 
Si mpleText Sound menu lets you record a sound and add it to a document. 
If PlainTalk is installed on your Macintosh. Si mpleText can speak the text 
you type. 

l!J For help 

For information about Simple Text menu items, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu (marked 
with the !7l icon). 

What's New 53 



54 Chapter 6 

Mobile computing 

PowerBook battery management 

The PowerBook control panel combines all battery management settings into 
one control panel. You can control power consumption with a si ngle control 
using Easy view, or you can set individual options using Custom view. 

To set battery options, open the Apple (ti) menu and choose Control Panels. 
Then open the PowerBook control panel. 

In Easy view, you use the battery conservation slider to control your 
computer's power consumption in one step. If you can' t plug in the computer, 
Better Conservation gives you longer work time. Better Performance allows 
you to work with the fewest interruptions. 

Your computer automatically uses the Better Conservation setting when it is 
unplugged. When you plug the computer in , the slider moves to the Better 
Performance setting. 

Battery conservation slider 

Power ook 

To set individual options, slide this switch 
to Custom view. 

The settings in the Battery Conservation slider indicate 
the time it takes for your computer to go to sleep, the 
screen to dim, and the hard disk to spin down. 

l7J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (7) icon) and see the items in the 
"Batteries and Power" topic. For more information about items on your screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Close box 

PowerBook Control Strip 

When you first turn on your PowerBook, a line of sma ll pictures appears in 
the lower left of the screen. This is called th e Control Strip. 

The Control Strip may look slightly di fferent depending on the options o n 

yo ur PowerBook. 

Scroll arrows let you view 
Control Strip modules 
that are not visible. 

Apple Talk 
on/off switch 

File Sharing 
on/off switch 

Battery Monitor 
and time left 

Sound Scroll 
Volume Arrow 

T he Control Stri p g ives you an easy way to access the features you use most 

often. You can still use the co ntrol panels anytime to ti ne -tune your se ttings. 

For exa mple, you can use the Contro l Strip to mon itor the battery charge level 

and th e amount of work time left on your battery. You can also turn off 

AppleTalk, File Sharing, and Sound Volume to conse rve battery life. 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and see the items in the 
''Control Strip" topic. For more information about each module in the Control Strip, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. Then point to the modules one at a time. 

PowerBook file synchronizer 

T he PowerBook File Assistant automatically synchroni zes fi les between 
PowerBook com puters and other Macintosh systems. The File Assistant keeps 
any two files, folders, o r disks synchronized- locally. over a network, or using 

a floppy disk. 

(ZJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the ('1) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Files" topic and see "How do I synchronize a file on two computers?" For more 
information about items on your screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Wh a1's New 55 



56 Chapter 6 

Other PowerBook features 

Your M acintosh has other features to make mobile computing wi th your 

PowerBook easier and faster: 

• Send documents to print automatica lly the next time you connect your 
Power Book to a printer. 

• Send replies to electronic mail automatically the next time you connect 

your PowerBook to a network. 

• Put your PowerBook to sleep by holding clown the Shift, :1€ (Command), 

and 0 (zero) keys at the same time. 

• Spin down the hard disk by holding down the Shift. Control, :1€ 

(Command), and 0 (zero) keys at the same time. 

• Automati cally reconnect to hard disks and servers 'vvhen your computer 

wakes from sleep mode. 

• Save battery power by using the persistent RAM disk instead of the hard 

disk. Files in the RA M disk are saved to the System Folder on the hard disk 

when you shut down your PowerBook. T he next time you start up, the f i les 

are automatically copied back to the RAM disk. 

l!J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and see the items in the 
"Batteries and Power" topic. For more information about items on your screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Simplifying basic tasks 

You ca n customize your Macintosh for novice users (such as less experienced 
users and children) or those who use the Macintosh for only a few specific 
tasks: 

• Provide a way to find a nd launch application programs easily. 

• Make it easier to keep track of documents by saving them in a Documents 
folder on the desktop. 

• Hide the desktop (Finder) items while you work in an application program. 

• Protect the programs that operate the computer from being removed or 
renamed. 

One-step program launching 

You can use the "Launcher" to provide easy access to application programs. 

The Launcher is a special w indow that contai ns " buttons" that open programs 
with one cl ick. When the Launcher window is o pen, it appears in the lower­
left corner of your desktop. 

Launcher 

SimploToxt 

¢ 1 l¢1e.l 

To open the Launcher window, open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control 
Panels. T hen choose Launcher. 

What's New 57 



To automatically open the Launcher when th e computer s tarrs up. open the 
Apple (ei) menu and choose Control Pane ls. T he n choose General Controls. 

~ 
Genera 1 Ceontro:o 1::: 

O pe ni ng the Launcher at startup is one of th e Desktop options. 

Genera l Con trols -

~ Show Otsklop whtn tn b>ekgr""nd li9a · O 0 ® 
~ Slow Fu1 

Ouktop ~- [ nsert lon Po1nt Dlinklng ------, 

To automatically - :-rD Show L•t.ncl>tr •• symrn ""''"P D r H tnu Dllnklng --

show the Launcher i l . ~ 

st~~~~~~~~~~~~~t~~ [ ~~·:::;,~:~~~:, ,,.. shft dovn ·~,.,trly ~ £ ? ~ ? 1 

put an X in the box. l Folder Protec tion r Document s --

The picture on the 0 Proltel Symm foldtr r.;-, Vhtnoptntn1 or UVIIlQ. documtnl , ........ . . 
· h h h l..YJ 0 Foldt,. whlt h contlins tht •pph~ •hon. 
ng t s OWS w at your I ® l u l foldtr " '"' '" lht opp ltoo llon. 

desktop looks like 0 Protto t Applloo lions foldtr ~ j 0 Oocumtnts foldor 

based on your choice. . 

58 Chapter 6 

I2J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Index button. 
See the items for the index term "Launcher." For information about items in the control panel, choose 
Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Documents folder 

You can make documents easy to find by automatically saving them in a 
Documents folder on the desktop. When the option is set, the Documents 

folder is the default location for saving and opening all fil es, no matter what 
programs created the files. 

Documents 

To set up the Documents folder, open the Apple (tl) menu and choose 

Control Panels. Then choose General Controls. 

Genera l Cont rols 

.-- Du ktop -----------, 

r- fo1d@r Prohct1on --

0 Pr ot.ct Sljst t m Folde-r 

0 Pro t.ct Apphc.ahoru: foldtr 

L1:) For help 

I Documents 

'Whtn 0Pflll"'9 Of'" savmq a documfll t , take- mt> to 

0 r oldtr which (;Onl~ins \ h<eo app lioahon. 

®lu i foldw usf'd in thf. ~phcahon 

( Oocumt nls fo1dt>r . 

~ ~~---------------~ 

To create a Documents folder on your desktop 
and use it as the default location for saving and 
opening documents, click this button. 

For information about items in the control panel. choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu 
(marked with the C2J icon). 

What' s New 59 



To hide the Finder 
when it is in the 

background, click 
here to remove the X. 

The picture on the 
right shows what your 

desktop looks like 
based on your choice. 

-

Finder hiding 

You can hide the Finder whenever a program is open. Hiding the Finder 

prevents you from accidentally leavi ng a program in which you are working 

(and going to the Finder) by clicking outside the program window. Finder 

items on your screen-such as the hard disk, Trash, and folders-are hidden 

until you close the progra m. 

To set the Fi nder-hiding option , open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control 

Panels. Then choose Genera l Controls. 

J:J llcneral Controls 

r- Desktop l nsr-rtton Poin t OlinkfnfJ -

~Show Duktop \ll' htn in badcgrGund BJ . ·. 0 0 ® 

l Slow f .ut 

0 Sho.,.. Lwnchtr 61 sys:tf'm stir-t~ Me nu DUnking 

~ 0 0 ® 0 
r- S hut Oo'Wn Yarninq 

I 
. 

Of( I 2 3 l8J ,..am mt \f compottr wu shut do"n .,..Pf'optr~ 

- Fo lder Proh•c tion 

ffi"'"" D Prot tet Sys tem r old!r (OJ optomu or UYlruJ a d~tmwnt , tah me to 

oldtr wtuch oonta~ou tht ~PPhc,aUcn . 

@] 
.ut foldt r u:uod r1 tnt 1pphcat10n 

0 PYoltcl Apphca hons foldir Doc~.mtnls foldt r . 

·-

? For step-by-step help 

60 Chapter 6 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with tile !2l icon) and click the Index button. 
Select the index term "Finder" and see "How do I avoid switching out of a program?" For information 
about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Software protection 

You can protect the software programs that make your compu ter operate. 

The General Controls control panel le ts you lock your System Folder and 

Applications folder. When the folders are protected, items inside cannot be 
removed or renamed. You can sti II add ite ms to these folders. 

To protect the items in your System Folder and Appl ications folder, open the 

Apple (el) menu and choose Control Panels. T hen choose General Control s. 

To , General Controls " 

- De-sktop r- Insertion Point 01inlc:in9 -

{8l Sl.ow Ouktop when 1n backCTound ~ 0 0 ® 
S low Fast 

0 Show l ,)I.Jnc~r .at syst(>m st¥1up D - H Pnu Olinkinq 

~ ~~Shut Oovn Voarning 
0 0 ® 0 . 
Off I 2 3 

[8J 'to'af'n roe if computE>r' was shut OOwn improper-ly 

0 Pre-teet ~sttm FolcHr 

I ................ 
cru 

~ Docum• nts 

V ht n cptnlf•9 or uving a documHl~, t•k• roe t o 

Q r oldtt· whieh cont.ams lhf. apphcat ion. 

@] 
® l u t fo'ldet· und in the .applicahon. 

Q Pr otect App hcations fold~r I Q Doc.um!Qnts foldet' . 

To kee items in our S stem Folder from bein p y y g renamed or 
removed, click to put an X in the box. To automatically create an 
Applications folder and keep items in it from being renamed or 
removed, click to put an X in the box. 

··1 For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l'1.l icon) and click the Index button. 
Select the index term "protecting files" and see "How do I protect a file or disk?" For information 
about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What's New 61 



62 Chapter 6 

Extensions Manager 

The Extensions Manager control panel lets you turn on or off startup 
programs (also known as system extensions and control panels). You can also 
use the Extensions Manager to switch between sets of extensions. 

Ex tt?nsions t··-J.:magt?r 

To use the Extensions Manager during startup, hold down the Space bar as 
you start up the computer. The control panel opens duri ng startup to allow 
you to turn extensions on or off. When you close th e Extensions Manager, 
your computer resumes starring up and loads the extensions you selected. 

~w ;:;;,. i Entensions Manoger 

~ 
Sets: I Sy st em 7.5 o ... ..- 1-

v3 0b2 
Extensfo ns ~ 

Ust this ( Ontrol pantllo tu rn ./ Ar,plt CO-RCt1 
off problematic (>Xt ens lcns so ../ Appl+ Guid t 
you w11l bi> able to boot yout· ../ App~Seript "4 

M~cmtosh cotTtc t'kJ ../ AJip'!.Stu r l' 
../ f,pplth lc 1ma9f>'W'ritt r 

'W•rninq · l!'lcorr tel uu of ../ Color Picktr 
th1s contro l paM I may c• uu ../ ColorSync•• 
pr obl t ros w ith your" Macmlosh . ./ FHt Shar~g Ext tnsioo 

Find rllt Ext t nsioo 
./ Findt'r Script ing Exh>rtSlon 
../ F<ln•lgn Filfo A.oces:s 
../ llcillls i Monit Grs Exftnsioo 
../ !m19t'tr'nttr 

( ) ../ l ut rWnttr 
Undo ../ l ast r\'rit(>r" 300 

[ l 
../ L ~st r'rlrlttr S 

ll e lp ../ L\1" Sti+O t 3 10 
../ PerSOilll Ltn•·'!Jdl(or SC 

ChtngPs t»t4!' pffeoet .tt r tst .,rt ../ PoW'ti"Tt llc M.a.naQer -I} 

(!J For step-by-step help 

1-Grouping extensions into sets allows 
you to turn them on or off as a group. 
If you think you have a problem with 
incompatible items, open this menu 
and choose "System 7.5 only." 

To turn off an extension (prevent it 
from loading), click it to remove the 
check. To allow the extension to load, 
click it again to put a check beside it. 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (7) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the topic "Setting Options" and see "How do I manage System Folder extensions?" 
For information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Automatic power off 

If your Macintosh a llows you to turn the power o n and off with the keyboard 
(Centri s, Quadra, a nd later models), you can use the CPU Energy Saver to 

shut down the computer au to matica lly. You can set the computer to shut down 

when it is idle for a specified amo unt of time or at a specific time or clay on 

o ne o r more clays of the week. 

To set options, ope n the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control Panels. Then 

choose the CPU Energy Saver co ntro l panel. 

-.o~ = CPU Encl'!l!l Sauer 

CPU Energy Saver @On 
o orr 

~urn orr lh• compulor v hen , • •• (Option] 
(8] ~It tW'rwt 15 ml'ls.c:!Iffi I • • • • , · ' 12 hr·s 

2 00 

~ Turn off thf' comput~r ~t -
- - -· Options 

1 

Oo-. r... I 5/••CiJ I~ ( ) 
[81Rt<um"9 ®l8\r8J~i8J rBJI8J 11 0 ;53 AM I 
--- --~~-- --- - - - --

S htus - -- - - --· 

t"'~~~ shutd=-=-

- - - -- _I 
• Sf'ttings t•ke efftct • Htr 1M> Y mdo11r 1s closi@'Oj. • 

Yo u can also specify co nditions that stop the co mpute r from automatically 

shutting down. The o ptio ns prevent shutdown if you' re connected to a 

shared disk o n the network, if a seria l port is being used by a printe r o r 

te lecomm unications prog ram, if a "busy" pointe r (that is, a watch) is on the 

screen, or if a sound is play ing. 

lYJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the topic "Setting Options" and see "How do I turn off the computer automatically?" For 
information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What's New 63 



64 Chapter 6 

Support for TCP/IP networking 

Your Macintosh provides built- in support for TCP/IP (Transmission Control 

Protocol/Internet Protocol), an industry-standard communications protocol 

for UNIX networking. TCP/IP provides the capability to access info rmation 

on Cray supercomputers, UNIX and Sun workstations, VAX systems, and a 

variety of other systems. 

To install MacTCP, see Appendix A ("Using the Custom Install Option") later 

in thi s book. 

~ 
1"1acTCP 

1.,..1 lt.!.l For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the topic "Networks and Telecommunications" and see "How do I make a TCP 
connection?" For information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the 
Guide menu. 

High-quality audio 

T he new Sound control panel provides high-quality stereo sound. It allows 

you to select sound input and output devices a nd adjust the volume of each 

device connected to your Macintosh computer. 

To set options, open the Apple (ei) menu and choose Control Panels. Then 
open the Sound control panel. 

Sound 



(Z) For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2J icon) and see items in the 
"Sound" topic. For information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the 
Guide menu. 

Audio CD player 

Your system software provides bui lt- in support fo r play ing a nd programmi ng 
audio compact d iscs. To use the player, your computer must have a CD-ROM 

drive attached . 

To play an audio compact disc, insert a disc into the CD-ROM drive. Then 

open the Apple (tl) menu and select AppleCD Audio Player. The player 
controls appear. 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2J icon) and click the Index button. 
See items for the index term "CD-ROM." For information about items in the CD player window, 
choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What's New 65 



66 Chapter 6 

More colorful desktop patterns 

The Desktop Patterns control panel provides more colorful and texture-rich 
desktop patterns. You can add your own designs by copying and pasting 
graphics o r photographs (stored as PTClS) into the control panel. Or you can 
drag and drop the PlCT into the control panel. 

To se lect or add a pattern , open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control 
Panels. Then open the Desktop Patterns control panel. 

(7J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the topic "Setting Options" and see "How do I change the background pattern?" For 
information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Shut Down 

The Shut Down command is now available in the Apple (II) menu. You can 
choose Shut Down from withi n a program, without returning to the Finder. 

t•>l -.£) For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) click the Topics button. 
Select the "Reviewing the Basics" topic and see "How do I turn off the computer?" 



Quicklime extension 

The QuickTime extension adds capabiliti es that let your application programs 
integrate graphics, sound, video, and an imation into documents. QuickTime is 

designed to take advantage of the speed of the Power Macintosh. 

You do not work directly with the QuickTime extension. It works behind the 

scenes as part of your system software, providi ng new features to the 

appl ication programs you work with. The specific features of QuickTime that 

you use and how they are presented depend on the programs you use. 

Quio::kTime 11'-i 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2J icon) and see the index term 
'·Quick Time." 

New Scrapbook 

The nevv Scrapbook supports M aci ntosh drag and drop. When you work in a 

program that supports drag and drop, you can drag an item out of the 

Scrapbook into another document. drag it onto the desktop (to create a 

clipping), or drag it into the Scrapbook. 

You can also change the size of the new Scrapbook by dragging the size box 

in the lower- left corner of the Scrapbook w indow. 

"? For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2J icon) and see the index term 
"Scrapbook." For information about items on the screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide 
menu. 

What's New 67 



68 Chapter 6 

New Note Pad 

The Note Pad supports Macintosh drag and drop. When you work in a 

program that supports drag and drop, you can drag an item to a new location 

on the Note Pad, drag an item onto the Note Pad , drag it from the Note Pad 

into another document, or d rag the item onto the desktop (to create a 

clipping). 

You can create larger notes, print Note Pad contents, and search for 
in formation by typing a keyword or phrase. 

1•>1 b ~ For step· y-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and see the index term 
"Note Pad." For information about items in the Note Pad window or menus, choose Show Balloons 
from the Guide menu. 

Support for Roman-language keyboards 

T he Keyboard, Text, and Numbers control panels provide built-in support for 

languages that use Roman script, such as English, French, and German. 

To select language options, open the Apple (el) menu and choose Control 

Panels. T hen open th e Keyboard, Text, or Numbers control panel. 

~ 
l<ey board 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Index button. 
See items for the index term "keyboard layout." For information about items in the control panel, 
choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



Button Disabler 

You can prevent other people from using the sound and screen contrast 
buttons on the front of your computer by using the Button Disabler control 

panel. 

To disable the buttons, open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Control Panels. 
Then open the Button Disabler control panel. 

Button Disab ler 

Cl ick the Disable Buttons box to put an X in it. T he buttons remain off until 

you turn them on again by cl icking the box to remove the X. 

LlJ For help 

For information about items in the control panel, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu 
(marked with the (21 icon}. 

Telephone Manager 

Your Macintosh has bui lt-in capabi l ities that let you take advantage of 
computer-telephone integration. Programs that support the Telephone 
Manager can l ink software to telephone functions. 

Multitasking support 

T he Thread Manager al lows programs to i ntegrate preemptive and 
cooperative mul ti taski ng. 

What"s New 69 



Universal enabler 

The separate enabler for different Macintosh computers are now 

consolidated into a single, universal enabler that is bui l t into the system 
software. 

Support for large volumes 

Your Macintosh can now access volumes up to 4 gigabytes (GB). 

QuickDraw GX printing and publishing 

70 Chapter 6 

Quick Draw GX system software gives you more powerful, convenient 

printing and font handling and improves your computer's color-publishing 

capabiliti es. QuickDraw GX lets you create documents that other Quick Draw 

GX users can view and print, even when they don't have the appl ication 

program or font used to create the document. 

To get the full benefit of some fealllres described in this section, you' II need 

an application program that takes advantage of QuickDraw GX. 

Easier printing 

You can work with several printers using printer icons on your desktop. To set 

the default printer, choose Set Default Pri nter from the new Pri nt menu. To 
print a document, simply drag the fil e to the printer icon. 



To see the list of documents sent to a primer (the print queue), simply double­
click the printer's icon. ln the print queue window, you can put a document on 
hold or remove it from the queue. You can also drag a document di rectly from 
the pri nt queue window to another printer. 

LaserWriler GH 

llohJ ) ( Remo11e 

Documtnt lh mt 

!'_r~J~~~~~-~~~~~ . ~--· ' ·----- ~ - ~:ot!n~~ --· --------- -·-
st~tus pn;>p .. nng tJ• I• 

1 HoiJ '2 

¢II 

:lJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l2l icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Printing and Fonts" topic and see "How do I create a desktop printer?," "How do I 
print?," and "How do I manage printing jobs?" For more information about items on your screen, 
choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

More powerful printing dialog boxes 
When you choose Print in a program that supports QuickDraw GX (such as 
SimpleText), you use the Quick Draw GX printing dialog boxes. The dialogs 
provide additional printing capabili ties, such as the ability to colla te multi ple 
copies and use printing extensions. 

l'rln t 

1 0 Prin t to: I Loser·UJr iter Glt ...- 1 

Pnges: ® nu 
0 From: I I To: 1'-----' 

Copies: 11 \ 

( More Choices ) 

Wha t" s New 71 



Installed printing 
extensions appear in 

this area of the 
printing dialog box. 

To use an extension, 
click on its icon. 

-

You can install and use printing extensions to customize your printing 
capabilities. To use your installed printing extensions, click the More Choices 
button in the dialog box you see when you choose Print. For example, the 
extension shown below allows you to specify when a document will print. 

Print 

0 Se t the prin t time priority to: 1 0 

[ij ®Normal: print now 
Otntral 0 Urgent: prin t lle fore other documents 

~ O Print at: 2:49 PM 6/ 13/ 94 

£ 0 ltold document in printer " LoserWrlter Gtt" 

Show olert: 

0 Before printing s tart s 

& 0 Aft er tJ rlntln!J finishes 

P11ptr r1a1ch O 
( rower Choices ) ( Cancel ) (( Print ~ 

11) For step-by-step help 

72 Chapter 6 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l2l icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Printing and Fonts" topic and see "How do I change printing options?" For more 
information about items on your screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Printer sharing 

You can share printers in much the same way as you share fil es. If your 
printer is directly connected to your Macintosh, and your Macintosh is 
connected to a network, you can make your printer avai lable on the network 
and limit its use with a password. 

To share a printer, select the printer icon on your desktop, and then choose 
Sharing from the File menu. 

losorturllcr Glt 

Printe-r Ttjp e : lUHVn t•r GX 
Zone : 1 

[8J Shirt thiS: pnnt.,. 

[8) Non·Ouldcdraw OX Sl,ISttms mlltJ 4lso ust lttb prinltt' 

H i'j s .. Chan~~t 
Print r1Ms rnu 

Us er /Grovp: I <florw> · I 181 £81 £81 
Guut : I Ev•n1 o,.,. · I £81 £81 [8] 



1.7) For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the ('l) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Printing and Fonts" topic and see "How do I share a printer with other users?" For 
more information about items on your screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Portable documents 

A Ponable Dig ital Docume nt (POD) is a read-on ly document that othe r users 
can view a nd pri nt on a ny othe r Macintosh with QuickDraw GX instal led. 

The user who receives your document can view and print the document, even 

without the original application program or fonts that created the document. 

Budget Dt·aft PDD 

You use the POD Maker on your desktop to create Portable Digital 

Documents. T he installation instructio ns in C hapter 3 of this book tell you 

how to create the POD Maker icon. 

I 
' 

PDD Makt-r GX 

(?J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the ('l) icon) and click the Topics 
button. Select the "Printing and Fonts" topic and see "How do I create a portable digital document?" 
For more information about items on your screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Whal 's New 73 



QuickDraw GX fonts 
can use alternate 

forms of a character 
(for example, the 

swash and standard 
forms of the 

lowercase '!'). 

QuickDraw GX fonts 
can have the ability to 

morph in certain ways. 

74 Chapter 6 

-

-

Typography 

QuickDraw GX automates much of th e typographic process. QuickDraw 
GX-aware application programs allow you to create professional-look ing 
typography by simply typing. 

Settings for kerning, justification, and special characters (such as ligatures) 
are built into QuickDraw GX fonts and are hand led automat ically within 
application programs that support QuickDraw GX. 

[J Tupogrophy 

LDJLd mmm L•J 'tlelQh t'r 

[JL:!!JL~L•J tl!AitAAIIu A,. w ,__..,.._...., 

1- 'EjficrenL' 

'E Jfic fentfy 
f-

1/2. 1/2 2nd 

r-lweight width 

@lledion 

li!l_ 
v 

I~ Ill 

Quick Draw GX fonts can automate 
complex typesetting tasks, such 
as the formation of fractions 
and ordinals. 

QuickDraw GX fonts can contain alternate charact er 
combinations (for example, the 'co' and 'ct' combinations). 

With QuickDraw GX, all your fonts are stored in the Fonts folder inside your 
System Folder. This includes bi tmapped. TrueTYpe. and PostScri pt fon ts. 
Support for Apple's TrueType fo nts is built into QuickDraw GX. QuickDraw 
GX also supports Adobe's Type I font standard using a new version of Adobe 
Type Manager (ATM GX). 

To set options for working wilh Type I l·o nts, open the Apple (el ) menu and 
choose Control Panels. Then open the ATM GX cont rol panel. 



For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l'll icon) and click the Index button. 
See the items for the Index term "fonts." For more information about items on your screen, choose 
Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Consistent color 

QuickDraw GX uses ColorSync to ensure that the colors in a document 
remain consistent across a wide variety of color monitors, scanners, and color 
pri nters. In order to reproduce colors acc urately, your Maci ntosh must know 
the type of mon itor you use to view documents. 

To make sure your Macintosh knows the type of moni tor you are usi ng, open 
th e Apple (tl) menu and choose Control Panels. Then open the ColorSync 
control panel. 

If the monitor shown is incorrect, open the pop-up menu and choose Set 
System Profile. Then choose the correct monitor from the list. 

Quick Draw GX support for international text formats 

Used with QuickDraw GX-a'vvare internationa l programs, QuickDraw GX 
supports the display and pri nting of any internationa l text system, such as 
Arabi<.: or Kanj i. It doesn' t matter whether the text reads right to left, left to 
right, vertically, or some combination of the three. QuickDraw GX can even 
display tex t that combines different read ing directions within the same line. 

:lJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l'll icon) and click the Index button. 
Choose the Index term "text" and see "How do I change the way text is displayed?" For more 
information about items on your screen, choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 

What's New 75 



PowerTalk collaboration services 

PowerThlk system software helps people work together more effectively. 

PowerTalk provides many new capabil ities on your desktop and in your 
Apple (tl) menu. 

You can use AppleMail to 
send and reply to mail. 

f ile (dit III CW I n tH• I Spellnl 
nbnut lhl~ Mncintosh ... 

@!) RppleCU nudlo Ploycr 

CJ nutomntoll Tnsks .. 
f!J Cotc.ulolor 
~ChOOHH" 

Cd Control PonlJI \ 
~ find rile 

Catalogs provides access to information 
you need when collaborating with 

individuals and groups. 

r.:-"'~~~ The Mailbox contains [11 ,fig'iow l' uzzle 
Key Caps 

Mail and Catalogs -!j~~· i!!I· 9.· i!IJ· a .. -~~~::-l 
(in the Apple menu) fJ No te t•oo 

all your incoming and 
outgoing mail. 

@:) neccnt n,)pli[Otiont 

provides quick Cli:J neccnt uocurncnh 

access to Power Talk li!ll necent Ierum 
ll!:! ScrotJhoot 

capabilities. <i' sti<ktc• 

76 Chapter 6 

Gl • Shut llown 

The Key Chain provides 
access to all network servers 

and other services through 
a single access code. 

15 Uh ht 

Use the DigiSign Utility program 
to request approval of a Signer 
file so you can sign your 
documents electronically. 



Your universal desktop mailbox 

PowerTa lk gives you a single mailbox icon for all incoming and outgoing 
mail- including fax, voice, electronic ma il, and documents. Communication 
from on-line services and electronic ma il from various sources are routed to 
your desktop mailbox when you install mail gateways supplied by the vendor. 

M.ailbeox 

ll) For step-by-step help 

Choose PowerTalk Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the l2l icon) and see the items in the 
"Sending and Receiving" topic. For more information about items on the screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Catalogs 

PowerTalk catalogs store information about users a nd groups that you need 
fo r e ffective communication. The Catalogs icon g ives you access to the shared 
catalogs that are available on your network. 

D ' . 
To see a sample catalog, double-click the Catalogs icon to open it. The n 

locate and open the AppleTa lk catalog. When the AppleTalk catalog is o pen, 
you can access your entire AppleTalk network, incl ud ing servers and 
individuals. 

What 's New 77 



78 Chapter 6 

You can create information cards to store information about individuals or 
groups with whom you communicate often. The cards make it easier to 
exchange i nforrnation. For example, you can send someone a document by 
dragging the document's icon onto the person's information card icon. 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose PowerTalk Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and see the items in the 
"Catalogs and Information" topic. For more information about items on the screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Key Chain security 

PowerTalk lets you set up a single password (the key chain access code) that 
replaces individual passwords on individual application programs or servers. 
You can access all network servers with a single password which you enter 
only once-each time you start up your computer. 

~~ 
:&¥ 

tlJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the 171 icon) and click the Index button. 
See the items for the Index term "key chain." For more information about items on your screen, 
choose Show Balloons from the Guide menu. 



AppleMail 

Power1hlk provides a built-in application program- AppleMail- that lets you 
write messages that conta in styled text, images, and video. 

To use AppleMail , open the Apple (tl) menu and choose Mail and Cata logs. 
Then choose AppleMail from the submenu. 

I=~ 
App lel'1ail 

(7J For step-by-step help 

While you are using AppleMail, choose AppleMail Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the C'lJ 
icon) and click the Topics button. For more information about items on the screen, choose Show 
Balloons from the Guide menu. 

Your digital signature 

PowerTalk's DigiSign dig ital signatures technology lets you electronically 
approve and verify data. The DigiSign Utility lets you c reate receive, sign, 
and forward docume nts without the time-consuming process of printing and 

circ ulat ing them. 

T he DigiSign Utility is located in the PowerTalk folder (inside the Appl e 
Extras fo lde r) on your hard disk. 

DigiSign Utility 

Cl) For step-by-step help 

Choose PowerTalk Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2J icon) and see the items in the 
"Digital Signatures" topic. For more information about items on the screen, choose Show Balloons 
from the Guide menu. 

What' s New 79 



Troubleshooting 
• • • • • • 

This chapter helps you solve some of the common proble ms you may 

encounter when upgrading to System 7.5. 

Problems during installation 

This section he lps you solve problems you might encounter while using the 

Installer. 

Not enough memory to use the Installer 

Pmblem: When you try to use the Insta ller, you see a message that the 

Installer is out of memo ry. 

Cause: T here's not enough me mory available to open the Installer. Usually 

thi s means that your disk cache or RAM Disk is set too high. 

Solution: Quit a ll open application programs. Also, open the Memory control 
pa ne l, set your disk cache to the lowest possible setting a nd turn on Virtual 

Memory. 

81 



82 Chapter 7 

Not enough memory 

Pmblem.: When you try to use the Insta ller, you see a message that your 
computer doesn' t have enough memory. 

Cause: Your Macintosh has less random-access memory than is required to 
use System 7.5, QuickDraw GX, PowerTalk, or a combination. 

Solution: For memory guidelines, see "Check Your Computer's Built-in 
Me mory" in Chapter I of this book. [f necessary, contact your Apple­
authorized reseller fo r information about how to purchase additiona l memory. 

Not enough disk space 

Pmblem: When you try to use the Installer, you see a message that there is 
not enough disk space available. 

Cause: Your computer's hard disk has less than the minimum amount of 
space required to install the software. 

Solutio11: Make more space avail able on your hard disk by removing some 
files from the disk. Make backup copies of the files, if necessary, and then 
drag them to the Trash. 

If you are installing from floppy disks, you can also try starting up your 
Macintosh using the lnswll Disk 1 disk. Using the Installer this way requires 
less available disk space. 



Difficulty modifying the System file 

Pmblem: Whe n you try to use the Installer, you see a message that the 
System file cannot be modified (or repeated messages asking if it's okay to 
modify the System f ile). 

Cause I : You have in stalled virus-protection software that guards against 
moditication of the System file. 

Solwion 1: Turn off your virus-protection software by dragging it out of the 
System Folder and restarting your computer. You can turn the virus-protection 
software back on after installation. 

If you are installing from floppy disks or a CD, you can also try disabling 

your extensions by holding down the Shift key while you restart the computer. 
(If you are installing over a network, you must leave the extens ions on in 
order to connect to the network server.) 

Cause 2: Your System Folder may be pro tected. Or the System and Finde r 
tiles may be locked . 

Solulion 2: To turn off Syste m Folder Protection, go to the Performa or the 
General Controls cont rol panel (dependi ng on your version of system 
software). To see if your System tile or Finder file is locked , select the file's 
icon, the n open the File menu and choose Get Info. To unlock the fil e, check 
the Locked checkbox to re move the X. 

The floppy drive on your Macintosh Plus, Mac SE, or Mac II doesn't recognize the 
installation disks. 

Pmblem: When you try to begin in stallation , your Macintosh does not 
recogni ze the insta llation disks. 

Cause: The floppy disks are 1.4MB disks. Syste m 7.5 compone nts are not 
avai lable on 800K fl oppy disks. 

Sohtlion: Install System 7.5 components usi ng a CD or install over a network. 

Troubleshoot ing 83 



Problems using System 7.5 

84 Chapter 7 

T his section helps w ith problems you might encounter using the compu ter 
after you have insta ll ed System 7.5. 

You can't start up the computer 

Pmblem: When you turn on your computer, you see a " bomb" message. 

Cause 1: You probably have an incompatible i tem in the System Folder. 

Solution 1: To turn off potentially i ncompatible i tems in the System Folder, 

hold down th e Space bar wh ile you restart your computer. When the 

Extensions Manager opens, choose "System 7.5 Only" from the Sets pop-up 

menu. Close the Extensions Manager to resume startup. A ll extensions arc 

turned off, except those for System 7.5. Once you have started up the 
computer, you need to determine which startup program is causing the 

problem. For i nstructions, see Appendix C (' 'Testing for Compatibil ity") 
later in this book. 

Cause 2: You may have damaged your system software. 

Solution 2: Start up the computer using the Disk Tools disk. When you have 
restarted th e computer, follow the inst ructions in Appendix B ("Performi ng 
a Clean Installation") to reinsta ll system software. 



You often encounter problems that require you to restart the computer 

Pmblem: As you work in an application program, you ofte n encounter 

problems that require you to restart the computer. 

Q mse: You may have a n incompatible ite m in the System Folder. It's a lso 

possible that your application program is somehow incompatible w ith 

Syste m 7.5. 

Solution: To turn off potentially incompatible items in the System Folder, 

ho ld down the Space bar while you restart your computer. When the 
Extensions Ma nager ope ns, choose "Syste m 7.5 Only" from the Sets pop-up 

me nu. Close the Extensions Man ager to resume startup. All extensions are 
turned off, except those for System 7.5. 

For compatibility info rmation on application programs, contact the vendor. 

You may have a version of the program th at doesn' t work with System 7.5. 

Speech recognition doesn't work 

Pmblem: After you insta ll System 7.5 software, speech recognition doesn't 

work. 

Cause: System 7.5 does not work with PlainTalk 1.0. 

Solution: Contact Apple fo r a PlainTalk software upgrade. 

(1J For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the !7l icon) and click the Topics 
button. See items for the "Troubleshooting" topic for help in solving problems. 

Troubleshool ing 85 



Problems using QuickDraw GX 

86 Chapter 7 

This section helps with problems you might encounter using the computer 
after you have installed QuickDraw GX. 

Your non-Apple printer is no longer available in the Chooser. 

Problem: You can't select your non-Apple printer after install ing QuickDraw 
GX. 

Cause: To print on a non-Apple printer with QuickDraw GX installed, you 
need a QuickDraw GX driver for that printer. QuickDraw GX installation 
provides drivers for Apple printers only. 

Solution: rf you are using a non-Apple Postscript printer, try using the Apple 
LaserWriter GX driver. To install the LaserWriter GX printer software, see 
Appendi x A ("Using the Custom Insta ll Option"). 

Contact the printer vendor to obtain a QuickDraw GX printer driver for your 
non-Apple printer. 

You can temporarily turn off Quick Draw GX and print using your previous 
printer driver. To turn off Quick Draw GX, hold down the Space bar while you 
restart your computer. When the Extensions Manager opens, cl ick the 
QuickDraw GX extension to remove the check beside it. This prevents the 
QuickDraw GX software from loading. Close the Extensions Manager to 
resume startup. You should be able to print normally. You won't be able to use 
any QuickDraw GX features until you turn the extension back on again. 



Your fax modem is no longer available in the Chooser. 

Pmblem: You can't select your fax modem after installing QuickDraw GX. 

Cause: To use a fax modem. you need a QuickDraw GX driver for that fax 
modem. 

Solution: If you have an Apple fax modem, contact Apple for a QuickDraw 
GX fax modem driver. If you have a non-Apple fax modem, contact the 
vendor to obtain a QuickDraw GX driver. 

You can temporarily tu rn off Quick Draw GX and use your previous fax 
modem driver. To turn off QuickDraw GX, hold down the Space bar whi le 
you restart you r computer. When the Extensions Manager opens, click the 
QuickDraw GX extension to remove the check beside it. This prevents the 
QuickDraw GX software from loading. Close the Extensions Manager to 
resume startup. Your fax modem should work normally. You won't be able to 
use any QuickDraw GX features until you turn the extension back on agai n. 

You have trouble printing in a particular application program 

Problem: You are not able to prin t documents in a particular application 
program after you install QuickDraw GX. 

Cause: The program may be incompatible with the QuickDraw GX printer 
driver. 

Solution: Install the Qui ckDraw GX utilities, and use the QuickDraw GX 
Helper uti li ty to turn ofT QuickDraw GX printing capabilities for the 
program. For instructions to install the QuickDraw GX uti lities, see Appendix 
A ("Using the Custom Install Option") in thi s book. Afler you install , launch 
the program, then open the Apple menu. You wi ll see a menu item that says 
"Turn Desktop Printing Off." Select the item so that it changes to "Turn 
Desktop Printing On." The program uses the non-GX printer driver unti l you 
change the menu item again. 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Macintosh Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. See items for the "Troubleshooting" topic for help in solving problems. 

Troubleshooling 87 



Problems using PowerTalk 

88 Chapter 7 

Some of your electronic mail and faxes do not go to your mailbox. 

Problem: Communication through third-party on-line services or electronic 
mail programs does not go to your mailbox. 

Cause: Third-party on-line services and electronic mai l programs requi re 
mail gateways that route communications to your mailbox. 

Solution: Contact the vendor of the service or program to obtain a personal 
gateway. 

llJ For step-by-step help 

Choose Power Talk Guide from the Guide menu (marked with the (2) icon) and click the Topics 
button. See items for the "Troubleshooting" topic for help in solving problems. 



Appendix A 
Using the Custom Install Option 

• • • • • • 

Most Macintosh users insta ll system software using the Easy Instal l option 

(shown in Chapter 2 of this book). T he Easy fnstall option installs the 
software for your model of Macintosh. For example, Easy Install updates the 

printe r dri vers you a lready have, but does not add new printer drivers. 

The Custom Insta ll option a llows you to select the combination of syste m 

Ii les, drivers, and other fil es you want for your own specific needs. Yo u can 

i nsta II or update a single sys tem software compo ne nt. 

You may want to use th e Custom Insta ll option to add addit io nal software or 

to insta ll a system that s tarts up on any Macintosh model. 

• Afte r using Easy In sta ll. you can use Custo m Install to add software. For 

example, you can insta ll uti lities, add itiona l printer d rivers, or MacTCJ~ 

• You ca n c reate a "un iversal' ' system, with software that works on al l 

Macintosh compu ters, incl uding both 68000-family and PowerPC models. 

(ln this case, use Custom Install instead of Easy Instal l.) 

To use the Custom Ins ta ll op tion for System 7.5 o r QuickDraw GX, follow the 
steps o n the next pages. 

89 



90 Appendix A 

1 Quit any open application programs or desk accessories. 

2 Locate the Installer for the software you want to customize. 

The Installer for System 7.5 is located on the lmta/1 Disk 1 disk. If you are 

installing from a CD, it is located in the System Install folder (inside the 
Installation folder). 

The Installer for Quick Draw GX is located on th e Install disk. If you are 

installing from a CD, i t is located in the QuickDraw GX Install folder (inside 

the Installation folder). 

PowerTalk does not have a Custom Install option. 

A ll system software fil es are compressed. The Installer program w il l expand 
them during installation. Do not drag them to your system. 

3 Open the Installer by double-clicking its icon. 

~ 
Installer 

4 When you see the Installer's welcome screen, click Continue. 

The Easy Install dialog box appears. (This example shows QuickDraw GX.) 

lns loll Qulcli:Oraw '" 

Eosy lns lo ll lle lp 

Click In s l oll lo lns loll QulckOrOIU"' Gil So fl wore for lhis Moclnl osh . 

- Du tlnatlon Disk ---;:::::;:~;::::::~ 

Ejet l lll~k Quit 

[ Swllch Disk J 
c:::J 

M•oWltosh ...:> f lns lo ll D _.@! 



5 Open the pop-up menu and choose Custom Install. 

When the triangle 
points down. you 
see a detailed list 

of the software. 

Disk on which 
system software 
will be installed 

-

The Custom Install dialog box appears. (This example shows QuickDraw 
GX.) 

lnstoll QulckDrow'" 
Easy Install 

' ( 
Custom Remoue 

lle lp I 
0 Rose Qulck 8row"·' Gil Software for this Macintosh CD~ 
I2Sl Bose QulckOrow'" Gil Software for an!J Macintosh CD 
i2SJ Qulci:Oraw'" Gil Utilities (!) 

18] ATM '" for QulckOrow'" GH ~ 
f-l> 18] All QuickDrow '" Gil fonts (!) 

1> 0 All Quici:Drow '" Gil drluers for Apple printers (il 

0 
Oia:k SP'ct: ~v•n.blt; 40~ 102K S.l<oltd .... , 6,2521( 

r-D•s ttnAtion Dirt 

( Eject Olsl: I ( Quit ) 
,-------, 

I J M~tnlosh HO [ Switch Olsl: J lnstoll 

ra 
Button to switch to a diHerent disk 
for installation 

An information box 
(marked with an i) 
provides information about 
each item. 

6 Select the software to install. 

To install software, click the checkbox to put an X in the box. For example, 
put an X in the QuickDraw GX Uti lities box to install the Type I fo nt 
enabler, GX Helper, and other utilities. 

To see a detailed list of the software included in an item, click the triangle 
(next to the item) so it points down. For example, when the triangle next to 
Printing points clown, you can select specific printer dri vers to instal l. 

To see information about an item, click the information box (marked with 
an i) across from it. 

7 Make sure that the destination disk indicated on the screen is the one on which you want 
to install software. 

I r the wrong disk name appears, click the Switch Disk button unti l the correct 
disk name appears. 

Using the Cu stom Instal l Option 91 



92 Appendix A 

8 Click Install. 

The Installe r begins to insta ll the software you have selected. 

If you have any pmblems while installing: See Chapter 7 ("Troubleshooting") 

in this book. 

9 Follow the instructions on the screen. 

On-screen messages tell you when you need to insert other disks. It takes a 

few minutes to complete the insta llation. 

10 After the installation is complete, restart your computer. 

If for some reaso n the insta llation was no t successful, try again. 

lj'you can ~ restart the computer: See Chapter 7 ("Troubles hooting") in this 

book. 



Appendix 8 
Performing a Clean Installation 

• • • • • • 

IMPORTANT You should perform a clean installation only if the system 

software on your startup disk is damaged. 

This appendix provides instructions for what is commonly called a "clean" 
installation of system software onto Apple hard drives. (For instructions on 

reinstalling sys tem software on a non-Apple hard drive, see the manual that 

came with the hard dri ve.) 

Shut down your computer. 

2 Insert the Disk Tools disk into the floppy disk drive. 

ifyoui-e installing soflwarefmm a CD: Inser t the startup floppy disk that came 

with your CD. 

(f" you }-e installing softwaJ-e over a network: Find Disk Tools on your file server, 

then skip to step 4. If you're not sure where to find Disk Tools, ask your 

network administrator. 

3 Turn on your computer. 

The Disk Tools icon appears on your screen. 

If you i-e installing software from a CD: Open the Disk Tools folder (inside the 
Installation folder) on the CD. 

93 



94 Appendix B 

4 Double·click the Disk Tools disk icon to open it. 

5 Double-click the Disk First Aid icon and follow the instructions on the screen. 

Disk First Aid checks your hard drive for any problems. 

~ 
Disk Firs t Aid 

6 When you are finished, choose Quit from the File menu. 

7 Double-click the Apple HD SC Setup icon and follow the instructions on the screen. 

Apple HD SC Setup initializes (erases and formats) a disk and updates the 
disk driver. 

~ 
1. I 

Apple HD SC Setup 

8 Click Update. 

9 When you are finished, click Quit. 

10 Insert the Install Disk 1 disk into a floppy disk drive, and open the disk by double· 
clicking its icon. 

All system software fil es are compressed. The Installer program will expand 
them during installation. Do not drag them to your hard disk. 

(fyoui-e installing softwaJ-e fmm a CD: Find the Tnstaller in the System I nstall 
folder ( inside the Installation folder) on the CD. 

{fyoui-e installing softwcll-e over a nelwork: Find the Installer on your fi le 
server. I f you're not sure where it is, ask your network administrator. 

11 Open the Installer by double-clicking its icon. 

Ins taller 

-



12 When you see the Installer's welcome screen, click Continue. 

Disk on which system 
software will be 

installed 

T he Easy Insta ll dialog box appears. 

Syst em 7.5 Installer - ...... w 
I Easy Inst all •I ( ll elp l 

Click the l nst oll bu tt on to update to System Software uerslon 7.5 
on the selected disk. This Ins t allation w i ll Include all of the 
upd ated Syst em So ft wore f or t his Macin tosh. 

r O•sl in• l ion Disk 

( r JCcl DISk ) [ Quit ) 

M.eintosh HO [ Swit ch Disk J I( Ins tall )~ 

Button to switch to a different disk 
for installation 

-

For a clean installation, 
DO NOT click the Install 
button. Press and hold 
down Shift-~-K. 

13 Make sure that the Destination Disk indicated on the screen is the one on which you 
want to install system software. 

If the wrong d isk name appears, click the Switch Disk button until the correct 

disk name appears. 

14 Hold down Shift-:1€-K to start the clean installation. 

The following dialog box appears. 

Select type o f Installation: 

0 Upda te (ulstlng System Folder 
@ I ns t all New Sy st em Folder 

Cancel ) n OK )J 

15 Click the Install New System Folder button and click OK. 

The di a log box closes. In the Easy Insta ll d ia log box, the Insta ll butto n 

changes to C lean Install. 

Performing a Clean lnslal lalion 95 



96 Appendix B 

16 Follow the instructions on the screen. 

On-screen messages tel l you when you need to insert other disks. It takes a 

few minutes to complete the installation. 

17 When you see a message reporting that the installation was successful, you may need to 
click Restart. 

You need to Restart only i f you insta lled software onto the startup d isk. 

-



Appendix C 
Testing for Compatibility 

• • • • • • 

If your Macintosh does not start up properly o r behaves erratically, you 

probably have an incompatible sLarLup program (also known as a system 

extension or control panel). 

This appendix te lls you how to remove s tartup programs th at are 
incompatible wi d1 Syste m 7.5. It also te lls you how to turn on startu p 

programs that were placed in the "May Not Work With Syste m 7.5" fo lder 

during installation and test them for compatibility. 

Remove incompatible startup programs 
To verify that you have a compati bili ty problem and test individual programs, 

follow the steps below. 

Verify the problem 

1 Start up your computer, holding down the Space bar. 

Holding down th e Space bar opens the Extensions Manager contro l pane l 

during startup. 

97 



98 Appendix C 

2 Release the Space bar when the Extensions Manager control panel opens. 

.J:a En tensions Monuqer 

LJ Sets: I Sys tem 7.5 o ... ...- 1--
v3~2 

~ Ext f'ns ioo s 
Un this control pMK>I to hrn v' Applt CO·ROI1 
of( probltm~hc •xttn.slons so ../ Applt Guidt 
you wm bt . ,. to boo t \lOUf'" ../ AppltScrtpt1H 

M.cWltosh oornc;t l\l . ./ AppltSh~rt 
./ Applf-htk lma9f\t'rlt• r 

'lt'~ning : lnoorr-POt ust of ../ Color Pkktr 

11 
this cootrol p•ntl m~ c.tust ../ ColorSyno11-t 

probltmJ wilh vour M1cin tosh. ../ F11t Shtttr.g [ )(\tnslon 
Find fflt Exttnskm 

./ Fmdt r S<rlptinq Ex1tnsion 

./ f«t'9" rilf Aectss 

./ l lcl/llfi Mon1tors £xt•ns10n 

./ '"'•'w"nt•r 

../ l U ff' 'Wn t tf' 
[ Undo 1 ./ Lu...-Wnt tf'" 300 

( 1 
../ l .utrW'nt tr 8 

lle lp ./ L'WStltet310 
./ Ptrson<~llutf'Vriter SC 

Ch11'19tl t llct f' ff•ct .at r ubrt ./ Powtr Tilk Man~w ~ 

- If you think you have a 
problem with incompatible 
items, open this menu and 
choose "System 7.5 only." 

To prevent an extension from 
loading, click it to remove the 
check. To allow the extension 
to load, click it again to put a 
check beside it. 

3 Open the Sets menu and choose "System 7.5 only." 

This turns off all extensions and control panels, except those instal led with 
System 7.5. 

4 Close the Extensions Manager to continue startup. 

5 When the computer is ready, try the same actions that caused the problem. 

If the problem no longer occurs, you probably have an extension or control 
panel that doesn't work with System 7.5. Continue with the steps in the next 
section. 

Test individual extensions and control panels 

1 Start up your computer, holding down the Space bar. 

Holding down the Space bar opens the Extensions Manager control panel 
during startup. 

2 Release the Space bar when the Extensions Manager control panel opens. 

3 To turn on one of the extensions or control panels, click its name to put a check 
beside it. 

-



4 Close the Extensions Manager to continue startup. 

5 When the computer is ready, try the same actions that caused the problem. 

If the proble m does not occur again, the n the ite m is probably compatible 
with System 7.5. 

I f the proble m occ urs again, the program is probably incompatible. Open the 
Exte nsions Ma nager and cl ick the program's name to remove the check. 

6 Repeat steps 1 through 5 for each item you want to test. 

Test individual programs in the "May Not Work with System 7.5" folder 
When you used the Safe Insta ll Util ity, you moved po tentially incompatible 
startup programs into a fo lder called "May Not Work With System 7.5." A fter 
installation, you may want to turn on and test some of these programs. 

To turn on and test programs identi fi ed by the Safe Install uti lity as 
potentia lly incompatible, follow the steps below. 

Drag one program from the "May Not Work with System 7.5" folder to the System Folder 
icon. 

W hen you drag a program to the Syste m Folder icon ( rather than into the 
open System Folde r) the system automatically puts the ite m where it belongs. 
For example, syste m exte nsions automatically go into the Exte nsions fo lder. 

2 At the dialog box that asks if it's okay to put the program where it belongs, click OK. 

3 Restart the computer. 

If your computer starts up, continue with step 4 below. 

If the compute r does no t start up properly, the program is probably 
incompatible with Syste m 7.5. To tu rn off the program, hold down the Space 
ba r while you restart your computer. Whe n the Extensions Manager opens, 
find the program a nd click its name to remove the check. Close the 
Extensions Manager to resume startup. Go back to step I to turn on a nd test 
another program. 

Testing for Compatibil ity 99 



100 Appendix C 

4 Use the computer for a while and see if any problems occur. 

If nothing goes wrong, then the extension or control panel is probably 

compatible w ith System 7.5. 

l f your computer behaves erratically, then the program is probably 

incompatible w ith System 7.5. Open the Extensions Manager and cl ick the 

program's name to remove the check. 

5 Repeat steps 1 through 5 for each item in the "May Not Work with System 7.5" folder that 
you want to test. 

-



Index 
• • • • • • 

A 

access code. See key chain access code 
AppleCD Audio Player 65 
Apple Extras folder 52 
Apple l-ID SC Setup 94 
AppleMail 79 
Apple menu 

Automated Tasks 52 
Find File 47 
Shut Down 66 
Stickies 51 
submenus in 49 

Apple Menu Options control panel 49 
AppleScript folder 52 
ApplcTalk catalog 77 
ApplcTalk network 28, 77 
Applications folder, locking 61 
Archi ved Type I Fonts folder 15, 18 
At Ease software 7, 13, 19 
audio support 64-65 
Automated Tasks (Apple menu) 52 
automatic power off 63 

B 

If you can't find what you're looking for 

in this index, look in Macintosh Guide­

available in the Guide (('1)) menu 

on your computer. 

backi ng up 
hard disk 9 
System 7.5 CD-ROM 5 

Backup CD folder 5 
Balloon Help 40 
battery and power management on the 

PowerBook 54- 56 
Before You Install disk 7 
Before You T nstall folder (on CD) 7 
bitmapped fonts 74 
' 'bomb" message on the screen 84 
Button Disabler comrol panel 69 

c 
can· t start up the computer 84 
Catalogs 2 1, 29, 77- 78 
CD 

installing QuickDraw GX from 13 
install ing System 7.5 from 7, 10 
performing a clean installation from 

93,94 
using the Custom Install 

option from 90 
CD player support 65 

101 



102 Index 

Chooser 16 
clean insta!Jation 93- 96 
clipping fi les, drag and drop and 46 
clock options, displaying in menu bar 50 
collnbormion services. turning off/on 29 
colors, ensuring consistency across 

monitors, scanners, 
and printers 75 

ColorSync 75 
compact disc. See CD 
compatibi lity testing 98- 100 
computer-telephone integration 69 
contrast button, disabling 69 
control panels. See also startup programs 

Apple Menu Options 49 
Button Disabler 69 
ColorSync 75 
CPU Energy Saver 63 
Date and Time 24, 50 
Desktop Patterns 66 
Extensions Manager 62, 83. 85, 

97-100 
General Controls 58-6 1 
grouping or turning off/on 62, 97-99 
Keyboard 68 
Macimosh Easy Open Setup 45 
Numbers 68 
PC Exchange 44 
PowerBook 54 
PowerTalk Setup 24, 27, 29 
Sharing Setup 28- 29 
Sound 64 
testing for compatibility with System 

7.5 98- 100 
Text 68 
WindowShade 48 

Control Strip on the PowerBook 55 
CPU Energy Saver control panel 63 
Custom Install dialog box 9 1 
Custom Install option 89-92 
customizing the Macintosh for novice 

users 57-6 1 

D 

date and lime, displaying on 
menu bar 50 

Date and Time control panel 24, 50 
desktop patterns, selecting or adding 66 
dialog boxes 

Custom Install 91 
Easy Install II , 14, 90, 95 
Install PowerTalk 20 
QuickDraw GX printing 

dialog boxes 72 
DigiSign utility 79 
digiral signature 79 
disabling sound and screen contrast 

buttons 69 
disk cache 81 
Disk First Aid 5, 94 
disks, opening IBM-formatted disks on 

the Macintosh 44, 45 
disk space, "nol enough disk space 

message" 82 
Disk Tools disk 5, 83, 84, 93 
Documents folder 59 
DOS files, opening on the 

Macintosh 44, 45 
drag and drop 

Note Pad and 68 
overview 46 
PICTs and 66 
Scrapbook and 67 



E 

Easy Install dialog box 11, 14, 90, 95 
Easy Open 45 
electronic mail. See also PowerTalk 

troubleshooting 88 
extensions. See also startup programs 

grouping 62 
QuickDraw GX printing 

extensions 72 
QuickTime 67 
testing for compatibi lity with System 

7.5 97- 100 
turning off/on 62, 84, 85, 97- 99 

Extensions Manager 62, 84, 85. 97- 100 

F 
fax modem, using with QuickDraw GX 

instal led 87 
fax problems, troubleshooting 87 
File menu, New Note 5 1 
files 

clippings 46 
opening DOS/Windows files on the 

Macintosh 44, 45 
opening ftles when you don' t have the 

program that created them 45 
synchronizing between the 

PowerBook and other Macintosh 
systems 55 

Finder 
automating tasks with AppleScript 52 
enhancements in System 7.5 2, 

47- 5 1, 66 
hiding 60 
making active 32. 39 

Find File (Apple menu) 47 
floppy disks 83 
folders 

Apple Extras 52 
AppleScript 52 
Applications 61 

Archived Type 1 Fonts 15, 18 
Backup CD (on CD) 5 
Before You Install (on CD) 7 
Documents 59 
Ponts 74 
May Not Work With System 7.5 9, 

99- 100 
PowerTalk 79 
PowerTalk Install (on CD) 19 
QuickDraw GX Install (on CD) 13 
System Folder 9, 61 

fonts 15, 17- 18, 74 
Fonts fo lder 74 

G 

General Controls control panel 58-6 1 
Guide menu 

H 

Macinrosh Guide 15. 31-39 
overview 12, 31 
Shortcuts 4 1-42 
Show/Hide Balloons 40 

Help. See Balloon Help; Gu ide menu 
Hide Balloons (Guide menu) 40 
high-quality stereo support 64--65 
"Huh?" button in Macintosh Gu ide 

window 39 

I, J 

IBM-compatible disks and files, opening 
on the Macintosh 44, 45 

icons 
Apple HD SC Setup 94 
AppleMail 79 
Apple Menu Options 49 
Button Disabler 69 
Catalogs 2 1, 77 
ColorSync System Profile 75 

Index 103 



104 Index 

CPU Energy Saver 63 
Date & Time 50 
Desktop Patterns 66 
DigiSign Utility 79 
Disk First Aid 94 
Documents 59 
DOS Disk 44 
Extensions Manager 62 
General Controls 58 
Guide 12, 31, 40,41 
Installer 14, 20, 90, 94 
Keyboard 68 
Key Chain 78 
LaserWriter GX 15, 70 
Macintosh Easy Open Setup 45 
MacTCP 64 
Mailbox 2 1, 24, 27,77 
PC Exchange 44 
POD Maker 16, 73 
PowcrBook 54 
printer 15, 70 
QuickTime 67 
Safe Install Util ity 8 
Script Ed itor 52 
SimpleText 53 
Sound 64 
WindowShade 48 

Index button in Macintosh Guide window 
33,35-36 

installation disks not recognized, 
troubleshooting 83 

l11stall disk 13, 19, 90 
Installer program 

Custom Install option 89-92 
Easy lnstaJI option 10-12. 13- 15. 

19-2 1, 94-96 
performing a clean installation 94-96 
troubleshooting 8 1-83 

installing 
PowerTalk 19-21 
QuickDraw GX 13-15 

Custom Install option 89-92 
System 7.5 

before you install 1-5 
Custom Install option 89-92 
performing a clean installation 

93-96 
troubleshooting 8 1-83 
using the Installer program I 0-12 
using the Safe Install Utility 7-9 

Install PowerTalk dialog box 20 
Install System disk I 0, 90, 94 
international text format support 75 

K 

Keyboard control panel 68 
keyboard shortcuts 41-42 
key chain access code. See also 

L 

PowerShare password 
changing 24, 27 
overview 22 
selling up 23-24, 78 

language options, selc;c ting 68 
LaserWriter Utility 17 
Launcher 57- 58 
Look For button in Macintosh Guide 

window 33, 37-38 

M 

Macintosh Drag and Drop. See drag 
and drop 

Macintosh Easy Open Setup control 
panel 45 

Macintosh Guide (Guide menu) 
creating a desktop printer icon 15 
Index button 33, 35-36 
Look For button 33, 37-38 
moving the window 32, 39 
overview 31-33 
tips for using 39 



Topics button 15 , 33-34, 39 
MacTCP 64, 89 
Mailbox 2 1, 24. 27, 29. 77 
May Not Work With System 7.5 folder 

9,99- 100 
memory 

checking amount of 5 
"not enough memory" messages 

81-82 
saving 29 

memory requirements 5 
menu bar, displaying date and time on 

50 
mouse shottcuts 4 1-42 
moving items with drag and drop 46 
multitasking support 69 

N 

networks. See also PowerTalk 
AppleTalk 28, 77 
installing PowerTalk on 19 
installing QuickDraw GX on 13 
installing System 7.5 on 8, 10 
naming your compurer on 28-29 
performing a clean installation 

on 93.94 
printer sharing using Q uickDraw GX 

72-73 
supp01t for TCP/lP 64 

new features of System 7.5 
audio support 64-65 
Button Disabler 69 
CPU Energy Saver 63 
customizing the Macintosh for novice 

users 57-61 
date and time, displaying on 

menu bar 50 
desktop patterns, more colorful 66 
Documents folder as default for 

saving fi les 59 
DOS/Windows ti le compatibility 44 
drag and drop 46 

Easy Open 45 
Extens ions Manager 62 
Finder, hiding 60 
Find Fi le 47 
Guide menu 31-42 
large volume supp01t 70 
Launcher enhancements 57- 58 
Macintosh Guide 31-39 
mobile computing 54-56 
Multitasking support 69 
new Note Pad 68 
new Scrapbook 67 
overview 2 
PowerBook features 54-56 
PowerTalk coUaboration services 

76-79 
QuickDraw GX printing and 

publishing 70-75 
QuickTime extensio n 67 
Roman-language keyboard support 68 
Script Editor 52 
Shut Down available in the Apple 

menu 66 
SimpleTexl enhancements 53 
software protection 61 
Stickies 5 1 
submenus for the Apple menu 49 
TCP/IP networking support 64 
Telephone Manager 69 
T hread Manager 69 
universal enabler 70 
WindowShade 48 

New Note (File menu) 51 
"not enough disk space" message 82 
"not enough memory" messages 8 1-82 
Note Pad 68 
notes, creating <md sticking o n 

the screen 51 
Numbers control panel 68 

Index 105 



106 Index 

0 

on-screen help. See Balloon Help; 
Guide menu 

p 

Paper Type Editor 17 
password. See PowerShare password 
PC Exchange control panel 44 
POD Maker 16 
PICTs 66 
Portable Digital Documents 

(PODs) 16, 73 
PostScript fonts 15, 17-18, 74 
PowerBook, battery and power 

management 54-56 
Power Book control panel 54 
PowerBook Control Strip 55 
PowerBook File assistant 55 
PowerShare password 27. See also key 

chain access code 
PowerShare server, setting up 

with a PowerShare server account 
25-27 

without a PowerS hare server 
account 22-25 

PowcrTalk 
AppleMail 79 
Catalogs 2 1, 29,77- 78 
DigiSign digital signature 79 
installing 19-2 1 
key chain access code 22, 23-24, 

27,78 
Mailbox 2 1, 24, 27, 29, 77 
memory requirements for 5 
overview 4 , 76 
turning off/on 29 

PowerTalk folder 79 
PowcrTalk Installer 20 
PowerTalk Install folder (on CD) 19 
PowerTalk Setup contm l panel 24, 

27,29 

preventing computer shutdown 63 
pti nter drivers, GX drivers for 

non-Apple printers 13 
printer icon, creating 15 
printer sharing 72-73 
printing 

in an application program with 
QuickDraw GX installed 87 

on a non-Apple printer with 
QuickDraw GX installed 13, 86 

turning QuickDraw GX printing 
off/on 17, 85, 87 

using QuickDraw GX 70-73 
print queue window 7 1 
protecting software programs 6 L 
publishing software. See QuickDraw GX 

Q 

QuickDraw GX 
ColorSync and 75 
font support 74-75 
installing 13- 15 
international text format support 75 
memory requirements for 5 
overview 3 
Portable Dig ital Documents (PODs) 

and 16, 73 
printing 70-73 

on a non-Apple printer 13, 86 
turning printing off/on 17, 85, 87 

QuickDraw GX Helper 17 
QuickDraw GX Install folder 13 
QuickDraw GX utilities, overview 17 
QuickTime extension 67 



R 

RAM disk 82 
random-access memory (RAM). 

See memory 
Roman-language keyboard suppo1t 68 

s 
Safe Install Utility 7-9 
saving fi les in Documents folder 59 
Scrapbook 67 
screen contrast button, disabling 69 
Script Editor 52 
scripts , creating 52 
searching for a file 47 
security software, installing System 7.5 

and 9 
Sharing Setup control panel 28-29 
Shortcuts (Guide menu) 41-42 
Show Balloons (Guide menu) 40 
shrinking windows 48 
Shut Down (Apple menu) 66 
shutting down with CPU Energy 

Saver 63 
SimpleText word processor 53 
software protection 6 I 
sound button, disabling 69 
Sound control panel 64 
Special menu (Finder), Unlock Key 

Chain 22, 25 
speech recognition, troubleshooting 85 
starting the computer, troubleshooting 84 
startup programs 

checking for compatibility with the 
Safe Install Util ity 7-9 

removing incompatible startup 
programs 97-99 

testing for compatibility 98-100 
turning on or off 62, 84, 85, 97-99 

stereo sound support 64-65 
Stickies (Apple menu) 5 1 
System file, difficulty modifying during 

installation 83 
System Fol.der 

T 

locking 61 
moving incompatible or unknown 

items 9 
turning off incompatible items 84, 85 

TCP/IP (Transmission Control 
Protocol/Internet Protocol) 
networking support 64 

Telephone Manager 69 
Text control panel 68 
Thread Manager 69 
time and date, displaying on 

menu bar 50 
Topics button in Macintosh Guide 

window 15, 33-34, 39 
troubleshooting 

"bomb" message on the screen 84 
can't start up the computer 84 
damaged system software 84 
difficulty modifying the System file 

during installation 83 
electronic mail and faxes do not go to 

your mailbox 88 
incompatible items in System Folder 

84, 85 
installation disks not recognized 83 
Installer problems 8 I - 83 
"not enough disk space" message 82 
"not enough memory" messages 

8 1-82 
PowerTalk problems 88 
printing in an application program 

with QuickDraw GX 
instal led 87 

printing on a non-Apple printer with 
QuickDraw GX installed 86 

Index 107 



108 Index 

problems using System 7.5 84-85 
QuickDraw OX problems 86- 87 
speech recognition doesn ' t work 85 
using a fax modem with QuickDraw 

OX installed 87 
TrueType fonts 74 
turning off/on 

PowerTalk 29 
Quick.Draw GX printing 17, 86,87 
startup programs 62, 84, 85, 97-99 

Type I Enabler 17, 18 
Type I PostScript fonts 15, L7- l8, 74 
typography 74-75 

u 
universal enabler 70 
Unlock Key Chain (Special menu/Finder) 

22,25 

v 
virus-protection software, installing 

System 7.5 and 9, 83 
volumes, large volume support 70 

W, X, Y, Z 

windows, shrinking 48 
Windows files, opening on the Macintosh 

44,45 
WindowSbade control panel 48 



The Apple Publishing System 
This Apple manual was written, edit.ed, and produced on a desktop publishing system using 
Apple Macintosh computers and QuarkXPress. Technical illustrations were drawn in Adobe'" 
fllustrator; screen shots were created and modified with system software, Exposure Pro, Aldus 
SuperPaint, and Adobe Photos hop. Proof pages were created on Apple Laser Writer printers and 
on QMS and Tektronix color printers. Final pages were output directly to separated fi lm on a 
PostScript'" -driven imagesettcr. 

Text type is T imese, display type is He lvetica" Narrow, and cover type is Apple Garamond, 
Apple's corporate font. Ornaments are custom symbols designed for Apple Computer. Some 
elements, such as computer voice. are set in Apple Courier, a fi xed-width font. 

PostScript. the LaserWriter page-description language, was developed by Adobe Systems 
[ncorporated. 



Apple Computer, Inc. 
l lnllnite Luup 
Cupertino, California 95014-2084 

408.996.1010 

TI.X 171-576 

030-5660-A 

Printed in U.S.A. 


